SWERIFF~S BUREAU, INTELLIGENT SECTION, TALLAWASSFF, TELEPHONICALLY

ADVISED _CLA% COUTY 50, LA VEGAS,

IDENTICAL WITH

¢ e cmpre———-—

FOSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH

POSSIBLY IDENTICAL

wITH saM copomo aNp aLL poscisLy EMpLovED BY ([N
wwost IDENTITY unknown TO [N oF

OPINION REALON FOR MIAMI GROUF BFING AT LAS VEGAS I: FOR VACATION

\\ ONLY. DETROIT HAS ADVISED NC XNOWN REASON FOR INDIVIDUALS FROM

END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE )

B"\b DETROIT BEING AT LAS VEGAS OTWER THAN FOR VISIT T8 -RESORT AREA

2~ anp For RELAxaTION, INFO DEvELOPED |

’3 ‘DESERT INN VOTEL INSURANCF FUNL “aS C“JOPT!\GF OF ABOUT QUARTER

\_.__'-—'-‘_
MILITON DOLLARS, THWE GROUP PRESENTLY IN LAS VEGAS REPORTELDLY

HLRE TO FORCI ACCOUNTING OF SPYORTAGE AND MAVE GIVEN DESERT INN

s e
B ) T B o e st ot st ~, |

R Sails

[ —
UNTIL TWENTYFIRST INSTANT TO MAKE UP SHORTAGE. EFFORTS TO

TOENTIFY EXACT TYPE OF INSURANCE FUND INVOLVED PRESENTLY BEING

MADE. NO OTWER INFORMATION DEVELOPED THUS FAR AT LAS VEGAS INDICATIN
ANOTHER PURPOSE OF ABOVE INDIVIDUALS AT LAS VEGAS. HOWEVER, IN

VIEW OF OTHER INCIVIDUALS KNOWN TO BF IN LAS VEGAS AND INFO

RE POSCIBLE MEETING, ALL OFFICES IDENTIFY THOSF LISTFD FROM YOUR

AREA. ATTEMPT TO ASCERTAI

T F Sial

v

1
o
/=
[/»]
5 =1
(@]
(O]
=y
&

SOURCES IF

Ui

=

-y SR A D

IN LAS VEGAS FOR ANY PURPOSE OTVER THAN VACATION. CHICAGO
ASCERTAIN IF SAMUEL GIANCANA, MURRAY HUMPHREYS, OR OTHER PROMINENT
CHICAGO TOP HOODLUMS ARE OUT OF CITY OR IN LAS VEGAS. - PHYOENIX

( noTE pETROIT aDVISED PFTF LicavoLl recenTLy LEFT{

h — PHOENIX VERIFY LICAVOLI-S PRESENCE AND BE ALERT FOR
5aC
D APPEARANCE ANY INDIVIDUAL LISTED WERFIN, JACKSONVILLE NOTE

RELIABILITY OF (N vvxvown o QN o :-.
Lakp c1TY d1vision., Jacksonvitli rwwepatiLy contacT (GG

END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE IVE : »
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PAGE SIX
SECURE ALL ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MIS POSSESSION REGARDING POSSIBLE
MEETING, MIAMI IN ADDITION TO IDENTIFYING THOSE LISTED YOUR AREA

CONTACT SOUR

ES RE POSSIBLE MEETING AND &NY OTHMER RFASON TYIRIFOR

< 1 e = i iva 53 i i e

{

EXCEPT THAT NOTED ABOVE. IT IS NOTED NO DEFINITE CONNECTIONS UAVE
BEEN ESTABLISHWED BITWEEN INDIVIDUALS FROM DETROIT, NEW YORK, TOLEDO,
AND MIAMI AREA, FISUR BIING CONDUCTED ON INDIVIDUALS WWERE
POSSIBLE., EVERY EFFORT BFING MADE BY SALT LAXE CITY TO ASCIRTAIN
IND AND ACK

WA 12-12 AM 0K FBI Wwa JAL

CH XX CG 0K FBI CG TJF

DE 0K FBI DE PAM

MM 0K FBI MM WG

dK OK FEI JK FE

TU DISCOVTVM

P



SUREAS OF mYLYTIGA)
MY OF JUSTICH

CATIONS SECTID

Nov19 196%_‘

——--.‘“

——

Mr Tdsen _
MW ohr
Mr Farsops  __
My, Beln.unt_ )
Mr. Cillphan ’
Mr. I Loach___ !
i

M‘- a’ﬁi’d;ﬂ‘ = ¥

BRGPNT 11-19-60 5-01 N MST CC .

MEW YORK, AND PHOENIX —
FROM SAC, SALT LAKE CITY 94-284 2P /'\J

MORRIS uaurrﬁu.nz, AKA, AR, OO0 SALT ux}: eI RE Rx}:
CITY TEL TO DIRECTOR EIGNTEEN INSTANT, SALT LAKE CITY TEL TO
CINCINNATI AND CINCINNATI TEL TO SALT LAKE CITY EIGHTEEN INSTANT
ENTITLED THOMAS VIOLA, FUGITIVE, UFAC, MURDER, 90 CINCINNATI.

V) ., FOR INFORMATION BUREAU AN
'/

7
g\e.{ / CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT ADV

1D
mwp1viouaL vith [P ickT aE swoect vious. R LocaTED

NINETEEN INSTANT LAS WEGAS AND IT WAS ASCERTAINED INDIVIDUAL

BC

e
B

KNOWING HIS WHEREABOUTS, BOTN CLAIMED ARRIVED LAS VEGAS BY -
AIR FEV DAYS AGO FOR VACATION, BOTM ADNITTED WERE E£X-CONVICTS-
AND RAD NOT RECISTEIED ¥1TH CLARK COUNTY SO AS CI"FELOHS. S0

?mm vorrzeo.

- - -

-

CC
_‘.'*3DEC1 19 g‘B



TBE - CLARK COUNTY SO FOLLOVING INTERVIEW, RECISTERED AS IX-FELONS
% r  amp vEre FINGERPRINTED AND ProTocRAPHED . (N r:1:

) S —— e ———-
( LICAVOLI PRESENTLY IN TUCSON, ARIZONA —
NC

S 115 rrossuLy enTicaL vix ([
CI ADVISED SUBJECT DALITZ DEPARTED LAS WECAS ncnrs:n INSTANT

o>

ND UMEREABOQUTS UNKNOUN AT THIS TINE

BETERMINE SAME, PNOENIX AT TUCSON BE ALERT FOR APPEARANCE ©F
BPALITZ OR OTHER INDIVIDUALS LISTED SU TEL EIGNTEEN INSTANT IN

ne { tucson Area. ATTENMPT To DETERMINE [N ::
roucH vitv [ Tucson aREA. NO INFORMATION
PEVELOPED TO DATE TO DEFINITELY ESTABLISH TOP NQODLUM MEETING
TO BE MELD LAS VEGAS. INVESTIGATION CONTINUING, AM CC FURNISHED
MIAMI, CHICAGO, AND LOS ANGELES,
END

7-05 PM OK FBI WA DA
oK FBI CV CTEM e s
oK FBI CL:PA® | T

NY 8K FB1 MY AGE
X ¥X ¥B1 PX BES
TU DISCvovMMY



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
9.3 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

SOMMUNICATIONS SECTION
NOV 2 0 1960 \JSfb
TELETYPE
11-20-60 2-50 PM MST
TO/DIRECTOR, FBI 752-3068/ AND SAC, SALT LAKE CITY /92-2
FROM SAC, PHOENIX /92-157/ 1P

g1C -

MORRIS ,IAINEY%ITZ, AKA., AR, ©0 SU, FOR INFORMATION BUREAU
AND SALT LAKE CITY PETE LICAVOLI MAS BEIEN IN CONTACT WITH

 tucson arronvcy. (Y

LICAVOLI USING PUBLIC TELEPHONE
$00TH FOR ALL TELEPNONE CALLS, 85U AT LAS VEGAS ATTEMPT TO fﬂﬂ

"W an 4-52 PH K BFBI WA DA
SU oK FBI SU GKB -
BIsC

81 Nov 2%@56



FEDERAL BUREAU DF HRYLY townirum

. i 3. DEPARTMENT OF NETKE
B ‘i\tg ) ‘IUIICITIIIS SE“M ) . . Mr. Tolson

- ’ - ‘Mr. Mohr —_

- 4 . ."!‘: oAt Mr. Parsons
(X o NOV 19 1960/ Mr. Betmont
N Mr. Callahan
. Mr. Dalorch .

11-15TRETYE ¢ an JNH Mo, Malone

Mr. Mc

Mr.
Mr. m.
r., Trotter..—

RECTOR, FBI /92-3068/ AND SAC=S SALT LAKE CITY /92-284/,
YCHICAC® /92-410/ AND BETROIT

FRON SAC, PHOENIX /92-131/ 0 4 Mr. Ingram.__—
MWORRIS IAIIIYqALITZ, AKA, AR, 00-5H, RE SNTEL Te DIRECTOR

MOVEMBER EIGNTEEN LAST. LICAVOLI ARRIVED PHOENIX FROM CC SIXTEENTH -
INSTANT, AND DEPARTED FOR TUCSON SEVENTEENTH WHERE NE IS REG- -

wstexen at rue aanana oo xereL. (Y

— T

e ——
G Y :c

BT . sate scrartvre rren tucson wot vit srreanines. (NN
- U PHYSICAL SURVEILLANCE

S xn¢H1LE Fiewr BEING PLACED IN LICAVOLI
a7 recson.

R 7x1seic: 1n tucse xwown Te poLice orriciaLs (N
S ror rutucr 1uro setrert saLt waxe and sureav, NS

q 3/{"'éd

THD AND ACK IN .ll PLS

WA 30-51 AN OX FBIVA RA N ¢¢$ 12 NOV 23 1960
SV e vRISWeK —_—

—y
¥

o SLiE Y . g o




=19-60 10-1% AN RJL

FROM SAC, CNICACO  /92-466/ 1P

Twwr -

WORRIS DARNEYPALITZ, AKA. AR., 00.. SALT LAKE CITY RE BRTEL TO

¢ swsore, vov. crcarron Lt QY
b

C. 4 MURRAY WUNPHREYS, $AM siancasa, JJJEEE 2 0nc ¥iTH FORMER TOP
615 Yey
1P /" woooLov N YERE IN CNICAGO YE

, A —
STERDAY .

SUEEEEN >vi+v ACENTS GBSERVED GIANCARA s - s

CLAIR MOTEL IN CNICACO AT MOON YESTERBAY, CRICACO TOP NOODLUM TONY
—#GCARDO WAS ALSO IM CNICACO YESTERDAY AND APPEARED IN COURT. FOR

_ MIENCING AN WIS INCOME FRAUD FRAIL. 80 BNFO DEVEROPED THAT ANY
.- Pk . - : - e T
; RIIRACO TOP NOODLUNS ANE OUT OF TITY SR TNAT SNT SR TRAVEL
49 48S VICAS 4 SLAR FUTWRE, - .
D AND ACK PLS. ~ 7&"_2
™ .. A& ‘
11-20 AN 9K FB1 WA BAM | 12 NOV 23 160
oX F31 S¥ TCX 7’9 '

Bl T b‘)zﬁ & g

-




Sz NP AND ACK IN ORDER PLS, <3

LT e—

(SR RN . Tolenn
Sl FEDERAL BUKEAL OF INVESTIGATION - y/ Mz T N
- e , Mr. Mrkr e
U. 8 DEPARTMENT OF JU!“CE!_{ i Mr. Parsons

~

. COMMUNICATIONS SECT}0 Mr. Belront
A M. Calw
NOV 21 1960~ Mr.

Mr. o)
Mr. -
TELETYPE ‘

\ Mr, Ingiom
WRCENT /11/21/60 €-05 PM MST GKB 0

TO BYRECTOR, FBI /92-3068/ AND SAC, PHOENIX /$2-3157/ \

FROM SAC, SALT LAKE CITY /5&4-28%/ 1-P

DALITZ, AKA., AR, 00 ~ SALT LAKE CITY. RE PHOENIX

/
L TVENTIETH INSTANT, Cl, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, ADVISED ‘ ¥

.

DESERT INN NOTEL ®N NINETEENTH INSTANT,

S— —_—

@ Furtkes abvises
U UN<NOVN AT TRIS TIME. IT BOES NOT

aPPEAR FEASISLE To MAKE oPEN INQUIRY AT THIS TIvE [N

- PHOENIX ADVISE SALT LAKE CITY NAME OF PETE LICAVOLI-S

aLso apvist 1¥ (S f

@R 1N LAS VEGAS AND IF KNOWN WHERE RESIDING., AM COPIES (7,
TO BETROIT AND CLEVELAND,

| v
NS

8-05 PM OK FBI WA DA
PI OX FBI PX CES
TV DISC




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

e

Vel
) A

FBI
Iy
v Date; 11/22/60
Transmit the foliowing in
{Type in plain text or code} R
v AIRTEL AIR MAIL !
10 |
(Priority or Method of Mailing) _.:
Sl e Lo ‘7
T0 DIRECTOR, FBI / 7~ 4
vl
ﬂs‘/ FROM: SAC, DETROIT (92-283) -
¢
LvjﬁORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka
(00. Salt Lake City)
Re Salt Lake City teletype 11/18/60.
b
b’]b> * when questioned concerning the presence of Detroit
oodiums in Las Vegas, furnished the following information
and opinions based on his close contacts with local hoodlums:
There is presently underway some sort of national organization
composed of the younger, aggressive element of sons and relativeé
of the older top hoodlums. These younger men are all 'clean"
in that they have no criminal records, and the only derogatory
information concerning them is their famlly connections.
b2
e ( He said that he
ls not Egg!! to !urn!s! any speci!!c !n!ormation as to their

SN0V 30 196U Avent in Charge -

long-range plans, but has heard enough conversation to be
convinced that they "bhave seen the handwriting on the wall"
and know that Goverument is out to stop all forms of illegal

believes that they are also interested in real estate as a
future major source of revenue.

) Bureau v, (-394~ 63

- 8alt Lake City

A

gambling. They hope to concentrate their efforts on getting o
into legal businesses, including gambling in the west. He i

3 - Detroit
(1 - 92-219) 16 NOV 23 1960
(1 - 92-214)
HEH:rms 7
(;é%%mdk o
s
Approved: Sent M Per

'



b1

&
Bb

b*\c_{

DE 92-283

and siressed .
ed that from conversation he
has heard it is apparent that people with lesser assirnments

gilmitiiadiabitibion "© ProSont tinme such as
and others will be permitted to fall
!5 !Ee wayside when they are no longer needed. He said

that it is his impression that the new interests in the
various cities will be jointly owned, for example, new
real estate developments in Arizona or another western
state would be a joint venture on the part of top hoodiums
from New York, Chicago, Detroit, Cleveland, and elsewhere.

He said that certain Jewish hoodums would participate as
a ''mecessary evil,"

F said that he knew of no meetings of top hoodlums
aving been held or bein lanned in lLas Vages. He was

of the opinion that

oupbteaiy iriends o
ET AL, and may have plafned their vacations a

&8
at the same time, but would not be apt to attend a top
level meeting.

said there is a possibility, although he has no
nowledge of such as a fact,that the young sons of the
top hoodlums are also going into the fruwit and produce
business as one of their new legitimate é rigses. He
said that he is not acguainted with or
and is unable to identify

said that it is generally conceded that MOEL
ALITZ owns the Desert Inn. There is no doubt in his
mind that Sicilian hoodlums from Cleveland also own a

piece oi _tue Desert Inn and he has suspected
and possibly may have

some financial interegt but has no definite knowledge
of this.

g e daughter of PETER




OPTIONAL FORM HO. IO Tolson
Mohr

- -
alicha

Memorandum e

McGulre

UNITED STATES Govr‘jMENT A 3 MHM};Eéi
' ont i

Rosen

DATE!: 11/21/60 Tamm

Trotter

TO : Mr. Bose

B~ Erom

@ U : . s ,/
SUBJECT: MOBRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka. /07 23

Moe Dalitz
| ANTI-RACKETEERING

PURPCSE

To set forth information concerning presence of several
]hoodlums in Las Vegas from various parts of the country from the
| period 11/3/60 through 11/17/60.

BACKGROUID

Dalitz, a national top hoodlum of the Salt Lake City Office,
is currently heading a group that is operating the Desert Inn as
well as the Stardust Hotel in Las Vegas. This group was recently
denied an application to take over the Riviera Hotel at Las Vegas
on the basis that same weculd tend to establish a monopoly in the
gambling business. :

Starting on 11/3/60 and continuing at various times throucgh
‘ 11/17/60, several hoodlums of varying degrees of stature in the under-
world from Detroit, New York, Cleveland and Los Angeles registered

at the Desert Inn. Agents at Las Vegas, through informants,
surveillances and other means, are attempting to determine, if any,
the significance of these hoodlums being at the Desert Inn.

Information was developed on 11/18/60 that the Desert Inn
insurance fund has a shortage of about $250,000. It was reported
that the group of hoodlums recently in Las Vegas were there to force
an accounting of this shortage and had given Desert Inn until 11/21/60
to make up the shortage. Efforts are continuing to identify this
particular insurance fund and to verify its connection with the
presence of hoodlums at Las Vegas. No other information has been 44;
developed thus far to indicate any other purpose of above-mentioneg -
individuals being at Las Vegas. Dalitz himself was absent from
Las Vegas from 11/32/60 to 11/10/60 to attend the funeral of his

father in Detroit. . ﬂﬂ_n?_déf—' s d
ACTION: KeGC-26 7~ ™ L/ “ i

b I PP SR
fpproprizte offices have been instructed to determine the
identity of those individuals who are believed % hAR28eB60in
Las Vegas and ascertaln through informants and sources the nature of
their interest there. The Bureau is fo%;;y;ng T matter—edbsely.

5 ?RQ Esgvbz. rgk;l 36( ?'68 f,;%/.'
(5) /1,:;'{‘ Y

. ?

R
f F 2 J)
VR

W.C. Sullivan .
- Tele. Room
lagram
.: / Gandy

e emp——————

t



! ' ‘/ g
' F2I
DATE: )
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
[Type In plain text or code)
VIA  AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority or Method ol Mailing)
,,f/’ -----------------------------------------------------------------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068)
FROM: SAC, SALT ITY (92-284)
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka
AR
00: Salt Lake City
Remytels 11/18-19/60,
Les Vegas, Nevada, ad-
vised 1 EMMO‘ had o ANYersSs » with

stated that
hree days prior, as well as
ogt _heav? gamplipp

b"\c_ departed hotel about
éf\t> vegas,

ere good customers and he considered
em as peing good friends. He Buated that sole purpose of their
visit was for purpose of gambling and "chasing women" He said

had lost nearly $20,000,00 since being in Las Vegas
e stated he did not know but did know his father.
gald only ol rson he ew of from Detrolt in the
Desert Inn wasﬂ He did not know any other people f{rom
Detrolt area llsted in previous communlcatlons. ;f

@ Bureau
Detrolt
1
1
1
1
1l
1
4

Chicago . ‘
Cleveland " ‘4 3 é ? — 5
Jacksonville REC- O q - -fﬂ

Miamil
ow Lo 1o w0 28
Salt Lake City e
bl > - Qg\'ﬂ\\
5105 d,\, bb ¢
PPROVED SENT M PER
51 DE 0

cc-W”°R



SU g2-284

acc , was very upset by fact
that had come into Las Vegas
and h not reglstered as ex-

he apoke very sternl

stay at Desert Inn wIthéut

ons, e sald by doing so, it brought
heat on and others, and mlght lose the Desert Inn
e some good customers, referring tohand others.

&>

denied
that there was t or had been any meeting of any type held
in Las Vegas. saild he had not heard of any meeting to
be held, and that even if such an event was to be held, it

certainly would not be held in las Vegss, because it would

in answer to a direct question by

- L= % 1 = L ] B et G Bt Bt o afy B FD W WAk A

bring so much heat and public attention on Las Vegas and would
result in unfavorable publicity.

—stated, after talking withg 1t was his
oplnion that none of the individuals had, 1in fact, been in
Las Vegas for any ng. He said he had not noted anything

in his talk wilth which indlcated any connection between
the persons between Detroit, Miami, New York and Toledo,

gy that Subject DALITZ
D returned MS !egas on n!g!! o!! !{/19/60. CI stated DALITZ
had possibly been in Seattle, Washlington, but was unable to

verlify same,

Investigation at Las Vegas continuing.
BLAYLOCK



FD-3€ (Aev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 11/23/60

Transmit the following in

S T

{Type in plain text or code)
Vig AIRTEL AJR MAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing }
________________________________________________ L -
[
T0: DIRECTGR, FBI
FROL: SAC, JACKSOKVILLL (92-153) L
7
SUBJZCT: MORRIS BARKEY gALITZ , aia -
AR —

0C: SALT LAKE CITY

Re Salt Lake City teletype to Bureau, Chicago,
Cleveland, Detroit, Miami, Jacksonville, Los Angeles, Phoenix
- and New York dated 11/13/GO.

pz Cn 11/21/60,
Florida Sheriff's Bureau, Tallanassee orida, (referred

to in referenced communication as*, advi that on
11/13/60, he received a telephone ca rom
FClark County SC, Las Vegas,

asgec winat information the Florida Sher

had re

he nad notalng in Iiles at Ta

call to Dade County SC, and was
in that office," that one

C
(gl

evada, 1n wanich
iff's Bureau

said
s0 he placed
vised "by one of his sources/

0SS ntical with

-stated further his source
\$ advised that one

UC
éEureau _ ' é’
=Chicago (Info) ' é
_a0b8 ¥
/,._--—-

1-Cleveland (Info)

1-Detroit (Info) REC- 30 ,

2-Kiaumi F %)"’

l-Los Angeles (Info) JQ} 5‘950
1~-Phoenix (Info) a WOV 2

l-liew York (Info)
1-gacksonville
GD.i-eal

(12) QJ

Approved:

"BTDEC S 1YRNASS

Sent M




JK 92-163 )
-

E{\Q— that in calling this information back to

‘:'Tb he conjectured that reason for Miami grou
Vegas was for 2 vacation inasmuch as impression
from my source said this
source also told him that| ical
with is
possibly
believed employed by adv1sed the
files of the Florida ureau contained no pertinent
information re any of these i at all the
information he furnished t he received
from his "contact" at Dade il id was unable to
develop apy information re oneP through his

\\ source whom he declined to identify further.

The above is being furnished the Bureau and all
offices receiving copy of referenced communication.

Miami, if not already done, contact Dade County
SO at Miami and attempt to develop pertinent information
requested referenced communication through that source.



FB1

Date: ... 231560 o

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
. (Type 1n plain text or code)
Via AIRTEL A
riority or Method of Malllng)
REC}’{**
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI b
-4 —
FROM:  SAC, SALT LAKE CITY (94-284) I
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka -
AR -

(00: SALT LAKE CITY)

/{/ Re Salt lake City teletype dated 11/18/60 and
Bureau teletype to Salt Lake City dated 11/21,60.

No information

a [ Inn Hotel
early morning of 11/22/60.

Concerning shocrtage of money of ins
Ne mentioned in Salt Lake City teletype 11/18/60%
LD Clark County Sheriff's Office, advised SA

11/22/60, that he had received information that
an alleged shortage existed in The First Southern Corporation,
an insurance agency in Las Vegas. Shortage alleged to be

P

s
t\

P.
Q- Bureau Lt é?
- Chicago SR e - 3o -
1 - Cleveland wd nE0- ?3- ,
1l - Detroit o
1l - Miami r Loy 30 U
1 - Jacksonville
1l - Los Angeles - i
1 - New York }Q’
1 - Phoenix ~
4 - Salt Lake City 1371 7,
MBP: Jec5 G D[C 7 19}]-"\""
(15) WWatle
~ T e \( )
€ T Wt Approved: -~

Sent M Per

Special Agent/In Charge



L0

F 7 o

Oyl

SU 94-284
- _ o/

approiimately $250,000,00. stated that articles of
incorporation for th
filed J1/4/57. M, WILLI

010D 118 LSCH listea as
S&¥Yetary. information
that subjec iI'Z2, RUBY KO and others

a1l own stock in the First Southern Corporation. DALITZ

d KOLOD are license holders at the Desert Inn Hotel,

subject of Top Hoodlum case, Salt lake City Division;

B not a license holder, but is employed at the Desert
Inn. stated that eo fzar as he could ascertain, there
is no connection betwzen the Desert Inn Hpotel and the First
Southern Corporzatlion, except that some of utockholders, 1ie,
DALITZ and KOLOD, own stock in hotel and the insurance
company.

’stated that no official complaint relative
to the shortage has been received by the Sheriff's Office.

He stated in his opinion, there was no connection between
appearance of the various individuale in las Vsgas over
weekend of 11/19-20/60 and shortage in the insurancs company,
that it was merely a coilnclidence.

Salt lake City will remain alert for further
ormation relative to the shortage which might indlcate

ivity on part of cfficials of the Desert Inn Hotel.

I}-‘-

nr
ct

BLAYLOCK



Form
;_}2—55)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Reperting Otfice Offios of Origin Date hm;ﬂqﬂ
SAMY LAKE CITY SALT LAKE CITY 12/21/60 10/25/60 - 12/15/69
mﬁm Report made ) A Typed By:
‘ CHARACTEH OF CASE
1 MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka.
A-R
) TEETAY

rerFERENCE: Report of SA ([ GGGt 12360, -80C
at Salt Lake City.

- P -

INFORMANTS:

(

A

(VLN
e

Sy lvg
Approved ‘/w f\f\)" SPI;[;:;::M Do not write in spaces below
ar::—mudo: }\—-\p::; N é
- ¢ 46
(’ 3. - Bureau (82-3068) ql 3 06 g - g E
a—— ——— ﬁ iy
2 - Salt Lake City (94-284) Ji o
' i aa DEC 27 1960

L TN : Ei _H: A jg ‘@‘6;
(O "'*%‘-"-UﬂL ‘§\; b

fo o dertic] S &)
: - ey

Property of Fns lMY the FBL and neltber It mor ha contents axe to be distributed outside the ageancy to which '°°“(

| U. $. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1208 O—B447850
P



- SU 94-284

S ——
R ———

l INFORMANT COVERAGE
EL The foliowing informants are in a position to
E{ié. furnish infoimation concerning the acti ities, associatesg,
and contacts of subject:

LEaD3:

THE SALT L:YE CITY DIVI3ION

AT LAS VEG.S, NEVAD\: Continue to follow and
report activities of sulbject.

B I

- B* -

COVER PAGE



FD-2%4 "Rev. 3-3-59,

UN}, D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU. {ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

g Y L . — @} e . .

t\r ™ Repon of: Office: Salt Lake City, Utah

Date: 12/21/60 :
Field Office File No.: Salt Lake Clty 94-284 Bureau File No.:  92_-3053" Fe
Title: MORRI3 BARNEY DALITZ
Character: ANTI-RACKETLER ING
Synopsis: DaLITZ is an executive of the Desert Inn and Stardust

Hotels, Las Vegas, Nevada, and he resides at the Descrt

inin. He nas two cars registered in nis name in Nevada and
has a unlisted telephone at tne hotel, Subject bas been

in contact with indivicuals in various parts of tue country.
Informants are of tihe opinion he no longer has gambling

interests in Kentuciiy, however he is sStill closely

b'_lc" associated at Las Vegas with* and GEORGE GORDON.
who do reportedly nave an interest in tucse estabiishments.
DALITZ and his associates have not taken over full controi
oi the Riviera Hotel. Las Vegas, but a representative
does participate in tae "count.'" DALITZ receives incoue
from companies in tne Detroit area, but he is not listed
ac an actual owner of these companies, Subject frequently
makes brief visits to various parts of the country. SUBJECT
1S KNOWN TO HAVE RLGIQTERED SEVEN GUNS WITH THE CLARK
COUNTY, NEVAD4, bHLilrF S OFFICE, L:ib VEG.LS, NEVADA, __AND
THLREFORE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMsD AND DANGEROUS.
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DETAILS:

Thic document contalos neither r dations mor lusions of the FBL It is the property of the FEI and is loaned to your agency: It and
ita contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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EMPLOYAENT

that
(’ DoLITA 1s an executive of the Desert Inn and Staraust
Hotels, Las Vegas, Nevaada, and is tne dowminant figure

Y= associated witi tae operation of these hotels.
En1> RESIDENCE
that DALIT2
resides at tite Desert inn Hotedt, Las Vepns, wit. his wife.
Vb ILL,

. UTOMOETILE:

Office, Las VYegas, Nevada, advised on December 13, 19350,

tinat a 195% Lincoin, Revada license C-3w¢4, is registered
to i, B. DALITZ., Desert Inn Botel, as is & 1960 Ford Statioa
Wacon, MNevada license C-3425,

Botn ol these venicles nave vecen observed paried
adjacent to tue Deserti Inn Hotel.

TLLEFIICNE

tnat DALITZ
utilizes tne telepunoilc facilities of tac Desert Inn ilotel,
oot alsn has a private unlisted phone at tue notel. Tae
b?, nunber of tais phone i1s Dudlev 2-782Z.
Ent> ASSOCIATLES

that subject
had recently visited New York City, at wiich time he stayed
at the Hotel Pierre, 60th Street and Fifta Avenue, While
. at the hotel, he made long distance telepaocne calls to
: Market 2-25535. Newar.. New Jersey; and RE 1-882B, in Newarx.

-, T
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Fadvised Redwood 1-5825 is a special
unpubiisaed telepuone number listed to A. ZWILLANAN,

S5u Beverly Road, West Urange, New Jersev.

ABNER LONGIE ZWILLMaN, now deceased, reportedly

any j e ets in New Jersey prior to Lis
resides at the above address.

controlle
deata,

advised Market 2-25b5:% is listed to Kessier,
l Kessler and 'larriangton, Lawyers, 80 ijuiierry Street. Newar.:,
New Jersey. Tais is & well known firim of Newark lawyers.

b :
mc ] was at tuc Descri

gd

reportedly a wealt:y oil man, i5 a close
personal friend of D.LITZ, and is given "top priority" at
tue hotel,

rev York City attorpc,.

came we novn as counsel
. Comnittee,.

is a known asscociate of Beveral_ of the
" top hoodlums wno operate in the Chicagc area. .

* -



R

K1e-

b2

(1.3

:7

‘a E -

a5 he knew,
‘referred toc as the "Cleveland Syndicate," any lopger had
_ t -
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ACTIVITIE®

advised in about July, 1:S0, that as of
taat time, tihere were no "syndicated interests” in gambling
in Northern Kentucliv, with the exception of wihat was
sonetimes referred to as the "Cleveiand Syndicate.'" According
tu this informant, ac of that time, the interests cof this
Syndicate in gamnbiing in Northern K.ntuci; were not neariy
So large as was generally supposeda, poarticularly, it
was not so large as hnd been reported in the past. He
said taat tne principal member cup were MAURICE
HLEINMAN, ALFLED POLiZZ4I LOUIS ROTHKQPF,
JGOLRIS DALIFZ commonly Known as Moue Duvis, atl of Cleveiund.
Oi.io, and SaM TUCkuir, vao until a sihnort time before Juivw,
L=2U, had Leen waniuc: o4 the Beverly Lilis Ccuntry Ciuw
in Southgate, Kentuciiv. but had moved to Las Vegas, Nevadia.

He advisced t.at these men, and tnose associatec
vith them were interested not only in gamcling, but haa
widespread financiai interests througiout the country in
such things as hotels, taxicaks, i1aundries. BHe indicateo
2iso taat it was his :telief that these men were no longer
primarily interested in gambling, put as most of them got
t~01r financirai starts from gambling ornecations, they had

ooy commitients and friends who forwelriy had been associated
nlth them, and to wihon they felt indeltea, and in that manner,
were drawn into tie gfambling venturec throughout the counirvw.
He indicated that it wzs the policy of these "syndicated
interests” not to owvn or control gaasling enterprises

in theilr entirety. but to see tihat the wmajor part of the
owvnership was centered in local people and that where taleat
was available, they desired the establisaments to be run
and managed by local personnel.

' that insofar
eveland group, formerly

none of the origina

financial interests in gambling establisimen
Kentucky. T
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opecifically. ti.is informant
azdvised that to tue bes! 0! Eis knowiedge, MORRIS BARNEY D.LITZ
no longer had financial interests in the Beverly Hill
Country Ciub or any of the other ciubs in Northern Kentuciy
Ee said DALITZ had disposed of these interests approximately
five years prior to taat time,

A checlk of appropriate real estate records at
Newport, Kentucxy, failed to locate any bholdings for DALITZ
in Campbell, Kentucsy, as of May, 1%0G.

Fros: financial statements fiied by the Beverly
Hills Country Club in connection witi: its 1957 operation
indicate that partne s in the County Ciub Enterprises
a concern which controls tane gambling operations at tae
Beverly Hills Country Club, were MARION BRINK, Dixie
.chway, Covington, Kentucky; MITCEELL :EYER, 6602 East
Form Acres Drive, Concinnati, Ohico; SAMUEL SCHRAEDLR,
foock Road, Newport, K.ntucky; GEORGE GORDON, 3877 Lyndali
Dnnd lTn11rn1~c1 ‘I'v Hei rrhfc ﬂh‘ln ALFRED GOI TS.JAN 2444

i a Wilia ¥ T4 D4 s NS Li ol VAl RAVASa L SN LR

O«erlook Ruad, Cle\riund Helgats Ohiio: HARRY POTTER

34 Greenwood Avenuce, Fort Tnomas, Kentuc.v; A. YALE COHEN,
4082 Lambert Road, Cleveland Heights, Oiiio; and JOHN CROFT,
0535 Fair Oaks Jrive, Cincinnati, Ohio.

The same individuals were listed as partners dur:ing
1955 and 1953, witi. tone exception of 2., YALE COHEN.

From the financial statemcnts (foxr the year 195.
1t was ascertained taat GrUORGE GOHDON of University Heiga
Ohio, had a twenty per cent plus ownersiaip of the Beverly
Eills Country Club (Country Club Enterprises), and listed
income of $74,656.,00 therefrom. He also aad a ten per ceat
interest in tae Yorxzshire Club {522 Ciub), from which he
noted receiving $31,65%.54 as income, ALFRED GOLTSMAN,
Cleveland Heights, Ohio, had a twenty per cent plus
interest in the Beverly Hills Country Club (Country Club
Enterprises), with an income of $74,686.00. Be also had
a ten per cent interest in the Yorkshire Club (822 Club),
and reported an incowe from that source as $31,859.54.

L. YALE COHEN, Cleveland Heights, Ohio, showed a four
per cent interest in the Beverly Hills Country Club
(Country Ciub Enterprises), with a reported income of
$15,192.28. Total income for tihe Beveriy Eills Country

)
+ -~
Lo

Ciub for 1957 was shown as $368,17u.565,

-5 -
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From the above, it appears thot three individaals,
GEORGE GORDON, ALFRED GOLTSMAN, and . YALE COHEN, all of
the Cleveland, Ohio, vicinity, bhave interests in tne
Ecverly Hills Country Club and the Yor:ashire Club., It
could not be ddiniteiy determined fron information obtained
from the above source whether tnis incone in fact representeq
investments of t.uese men, or wiether they could be "fronts"
ftor investments of othierindividuals.

GOLDON was sort oi a traveling representative for interests

represented by MO.ARIS B, DALITZ, et al. Tae informant diug
not know waetier ov u0t GORDON himseui had financial
1nierests 1n tine Beveriy Hills Country Cilui, or wouid

Uiy represent finuencial interests of otaers.

that gambling
i1 the Cleveland area was ""tightening up"” and was not as

lucrative as it has peep prior to tioe first of tuatyear.
re said tnatr# whom he described as a "Lieuteanant
ol GEORGE GORDON, wat .Loving his entire fmuily to Las Vegas,

vevada ., stating thai e was unable to waiie a living out of
gabling in Cleveland Ohie.

On May 19, 1958_ rezistered wita the
one.iff's Oliice, Las Vegas, Revaaa, as ar ex-con. BHe
stated he had been arrested and convicted in Cleveland
in 1933 for "shooting with intent to #i11." He was
scntenced to one to tvwenty years and sServed seven years
1 the Cotumbus Statc Prison, Colwrbus, Onic. He was
vcleased 1in April, 1u-lZ.

is presently employed as
otel, Las Vegas. which hotel
hige mcocramrintaoc
114 w2 DD el L

' H advised GEORGE GORDON is frequemtly in
and out o § Vegas. Wuile in Las Vegas, he stays at

the Desert Inn Hctel, where he is in frequent contact

with DALITZ and other Desert Inn owmars. When he is out of
town he travels usually to Los Angeles, HMiami, Cleveland,
Detroit, and Chicago. He is regularly in contact with tue
lioctel while he is on the road,
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As previously reported, iie application of DALITZ
and his associates to purchase an interest in the Riviera

Hnteal I,ags Vernsg wase reiectad by *t..e Nevadas Gamine Comimission
AALS - &y e e Al = S d i | Lid A "'d""" [ 93 wel W 3 U‘( Ll 5 AT ¥ ol LA \Ju.lllJ.le WA A S LVJLE
because of a policy azainst '"monopolistic growth." Disregarcing

the board ruling. epioyees of the Desert Inn and Stardust
Hotels moved into the Hiviera and reportedly took over
operations.

ey personnel o he Desert Inn Hotel have moved into the

Riviera Hotel, DALITZ and his group have not as yet taken
over full control of the Riviera. Waile this was probably
taeir originai intention, thev decided this was not tne
propitious time to make thelr move in view of the pressure
put on them by tihe Nevada Gaming Controi Board and tie
vintfavorable publicity wnilich appeared in tine local newspapers
T ¢ir primary objective now is to protect tae $285,00u.uu
loan tne Desert Inn group made to tue Riviera. A
representative from the Desert Inn participates in the count
at the conclusion of each shift. This is usuvally one of

the Desert Inn men wuo are at tihe Riviera; lLowever, on
occasion DALITZ and other Desert Inn owners have been
observed coming out of tue counting roow.

He ile recent move by the Desert Inn group to Secure
zontrel of gambling in Southern hevada nas had a detrimental
effect on the gawblinzg industry and will eventually discredit
gambling in the state.

knows tihis aroun well
They are
greedy to € poln nere their singular purpose 1is

controlling the industry and making as much money as

B possible. At the present time, at botihh tae DesSert Inn and

the Stardust Hotels, which is operated by this same group,
they are hiring dealers with less than one year's 'experience.
They secure these enployees for $5.00 a day less than they
can hire older dealers; however, it means the older dealers
are being let zo and they are forced to accept employment

in less desirable locations, Wita these peope, friendship,
lovalty and abilityv ae§n nothing wnere money 1is conarned.

7 -
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LEGITIMATE BUsINELS

As previous.y reported, DALITZ receives incone
cil & regular basis from U. 8. Industrial Glove Corporation.
pztroit, Micaigan, and from the Michigan U, 8. Industrial
Glove and Laundry Company, Detroit, Michigan. He also
received interest income from the Bernardine Realty Company,
pezireit.

concerning tae Michigan U, 8., Industricl! Glove and Launary
Corpany, *nc., 735U-7/27u Reselawn avepnae, Jetroit, was
crtiained from

Dy

<o v e Tttt mer 1€ 1 fFmtrandimnes et FTAard -
ot i aa UV L AN ] - LAY R S NI £ £ TR S Ly = iy ¥ LS Wi
in Fnzle repor!:-
YlLouls Ddalitz - Pregs * Treas Jaclh hHertsberg V.P.
walter Gurges - Sec )
DIRECTORS: Tne Oificers
ﬂx-TING -

STARTED: 1929 PaY.ENTS: Dascount-Pro.pt-Slow

NET WORTH: $14u,393 (12-31-58)saLes:  §1,000,000

ISTORY .
TTTIICOAPORNATED . Under M:ciigan lawe on September 13, 1926 as

Cm

Jicnigan Industrial Laundry. Present nane adopted Aprii L.
1959,

Authorized Capitai stock: 2,500 shares of common stock,
5ar value &20 pcr snare. Present autnorized capital

ek 0o 10RO advnantive A Avril 1 1945y
uuupu—:u npl.LJ. 40, Lo90Y%, Telwrgacilve Lo aplli 4, addd.

Qutstanding Cdpltal Stock: 2,400 shares of the former

‘preferred and 5,000 suares of conmon at December 31, 1955.

Retroactive to April 1, 1958, three related conptnies U. 8.

Industrial Glove Company, vlchlgan Modern Land Qompany and
Milco Sales Co. were merged with tue subject in'a statutory
merger and tnue former corporations dissolved. 1In 19538

a former subsidiary, Cclonial Laundry, Inc. was merged

vith the parent.
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Headquarters were formerly maintained at 917 Hendrie
Avenue, moved to the captioned address April, 1959, becausc
of condemnation of the Hendrie property for expressway
purposes,

MANAGEMENT & CONTROL: Louis Dalitz, born 1897, married.
Partner in Detroit bSupply System, 1820-24; active in Michigan
Overall Cleaners, 1925-26. The President of Michigan
Industrial lLaundry, Inc. 1925-59; President and subsequently

President and Treasurer of this cowpany since 1926-, Also
formerly President of Colonial Laundry Company, a wholly-ovnca
gupsidiary of Micinigan Industrial Lauadry, Inc., He is

prinicpal stockholdev,

Jacx Hertsberg., born 1¥uo, married, brother-in-law of Louis
Dalitz. Most of his working years has been associated with
Ypsilanti Iron & Metal Co., Jjobbers of scrap metal and
structural steel. ¥Ypsilanti, Mich. Employed by his father in
tizat business and foilowing the deatn of his father in 1944
became partner in a business wito nis brother lL.ee Hertsberg.
Also, formerly a partner in Harris X Hertsverg Company,
local scrap dealers until 1954 when operations were discontin-
ued and creditors reportedly paid in ftull, Fi cial

LD — statement on Ypsitanti Iron & Metal Co.ﬂ reported
to ve no inter-company transactions. Vice President of tais
company 19854-

Walter Gorges, born 1iY%u§, murried. Employed Standard
Ercducts Co., Cleveland, Oauio 1935-EU; associated with
Linswortn Manufacturing Co. plant at Marysville, Micn.,
iatteriy as plant manager 1250-5Y; empleved U. S, Industriat
Glove Company, 1959-; Secretary of this corporation 1959-.

OPERATION- LOCATION

D'r-nrinr-fc' Oneratinne are Aivided intn tun AdAivieinnge M1 v cran
A L A Ml B ka\-‘-uﬁ‘-‘-’kl‘—‘ kA R A AV A NATT J-tl\.au e T VA i A Y A P WL )'l&\fll-&bull
Industrial Laundry Div. ad U. 8. Industrial Glove D1v., Micaig

Industrial Laundry Div. rents industrial garments and
wiping clioths while U. S. Industrial Glove Div, .xeconditions
and processes industrial protective materials, 1nclud1ng
clothing and gloves.

e A s
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Distribution. To irndustrial accounts.
Number of Accounts™ Over 3,5uu
Territory: Principally Metropolitan dJetroit, although
some services and sales are provided tiaroughout tae

Great Lakes area,.

Terms: Cash and 30 day terms,

Seasons: Fairly steady, altiuougs some industrial rentals
fluctuate witan industrial production and employment.
Employees: 145, including 14 route men.

Eranches: Picx up and delivery branches aremaintained
at Lansing and Saginaw, Mich.

Facilities-Location: Owns tine property comprising two
buildings. The main Luilding is a one-story industrial
izundry providing sone 15,00y sg. 1t. of fioor space.

Tune adjolning buildingz at 8370 Roselawn, is a one and two
stery brick bailding providing an a2daitionza 10,000 sq. ft.

FIN.NCIAL INFORAATION:

Tais corporation, forwed in 1926, represented a consolidation

of Micuigan Modern Overall Cleaners and Michigan Overall

Cleaners whicn had been started in 1925, During 1959

taree related companies were merged witn tne subject.
""""""""" t of Louis Duiitz

from the beginning and has become an important factor in

its line in this area. Detailed operating figures have

not been furnisneda, but volume is estimated at more tnan

$1 million annualily. Available figuies in outside quarters

nuve indicated profitable operations :n most years prior to

1957, During 1457 and 1455 net wortsn dropped more than bdu%

in the aggregate. In tne absence of ope.sating figures and

otiuer data, the reason for this sharp drop is not determinea.

The unfavorable drop is reflected in tite following statement

summaries, prepared from figures on file with the Micuigan
Corporation & Securities Commission:
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Current assets
Current Liabilities
Ket Working Capital

Tangible Net wort.

(D) Deficit.

Dec 31 1955

3

(@)
AV

115,664
205,257
89 587

Oy T

3us,454

Taoe stXement of Decewmoer 31, 1958

Dec 31 1957

Dec 31 1:toe

$ 100,191
106,230
6,037
234,308

$

Colonial

55,60l
265,308
210,008
140,393

followed tne merger of the
three related companies by some Seven months,

teundry, Inc., a subsidiary was also merged wita tue parent.

It principal assets,
for increase in tnat iten

tie 1958 year end.

real estate,

from tae sale of tnat property.
cnanges in items of assets and liabilities in tnat gatement

as compared witn tue previous year,
complete elimination of investments,
nearly $lU0,0Uv carried tne previous year.

These included
except $1,000 as against
There was

were largely responsiple
of some 335,000 to $227,000,
adoaut January,

at

1490d $.8,000 was received
T.ere were several

st:11l a large amount of loans receivable from affiliated
companies, These aggregated $111,vu0u and details are not
disclosed. Total dent rose consideranly and only a smaill
Tinere
wel'€ accounts payable 1or seasonal purc.asses believed to
represent trade acceptance notes.

part was listed as regular trade accounts payable,

oificers of $4o,uUuu.

covered certain of tae properties owned by the merged
companies. Part oi ti1at liability
retired witn tae sale ol the Eendrie Stiect property.

Tuere were also
equipment notes payabie of some $20,00uU and amounts due

A mortgage payaible of $111,219

Las been reportedly

a large
volume continues to be handle ervices are performed

mostly for casnh which relleves the necessity of sxtensive
outside support. Inventories continue to be molierate and

collection of accounts receivable is repoited to be

generally satisfactory.



TRADE INVESTIGATION July 27 196u:

aIGE CREDIT Otk P2ST DUE TELIs OF SALE  PaAYIENTS
i, % 1uy 501lu-3u visc
Z. 3,00y 2,00y Ppt
g, 1,000 Current luprox Ppt
. 40Uy Su 3u Ppt to Elo
S, U 10807 Siow Z-3 m
G, QU 30U Siow Ju

t
L occotat 18 maintoinc . at one local baax waiere talances

e from toree to looy {figure amounts. Loans have been
tended on a secuvred Ligis to purcoasc eguipment up to
r1i five figureg anc accommodation nas alsc been extended

i ungfecured Lkiasis for working capitil support. Obligations
have been retired ags areed with relations favorable.

v-10-5%0 (456 193)  13N.T

¥Vith regard to tie U. S. Industrial Glov

Corporation

T.ic address cf ta.¢
Golpany was I as YooU Roselawn, D_otroit. The president

ie LOUIS DALITZ., ARTi. i J. HASS was the secretary, WILLIA' L,
5'ITE was listed as vice-president and treasurer of this
comnmany. This company was started in iv45, but was actuailily
ciicrterea under tiae laws of Michigan Scptember id, 1942,

using the namme of Inglacsco, Incorporatea, with a capital of

$ou, 000,00, oOn November 22, 194k, tihe name of tais company

was changed to Industriai Glove Corporation and continued

under tnis name until Moy 16, 1249, when tne name was caanied

to U. S. Industrial Glove Corporation. Tihe operation of

this company consisted in the handling of gloves, safety
equipment and coeats. It furnishes gloves and $his equipment

to industrial concerns in the Detroit area and h&d -approximately
800 active accounts. JE

- 12 -
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i1th regard to wILLIax L. surts (| N
he was born in 1BY98, is married, and resided
in Jetroit. e graduated from the University of Detroit -

in detroit and since 1230 has been associcted with LOUIS
DALITZ and has been conatroller of U. S, Industrial Glove
Cerporation and its related companies. It is to be noted
LOUIS DALITZ is a brotrer of the sukject.

Ent> ARTHUR J. HALSE

— was born 191ivu, is married, and resides in Detroit,
2 NS been a long time employee of U. 5. Industrial Glove
Corporation and its related coimpanies since about 1950,

¥ith regord to the Bernardine Realty Company,
Incorporated, tae folloving information has been obtained:

Q4 Octowver 11, 1960, there was no record-

_\uitil resord to the Bernardaine Realty Company.
ltere 1s also no recora of this company in the Detroit indices.

On Qctober 31, 196u, recoras of the Michigan
Corporation and Securities Commission disclosed a record of
Bernardine Realty Cowmpuany, 14240 Fort Street, Wyandotte,
sdackigan, (suburb of Dztroit). Taese records disclosed
that the date of recorc of this company is February 21, 1949,
te February 21, 1370, wa May 1u, 190y, JACK CINNAMOXN was
tis5ted as the agent. common stock was $55,000.00, preferred
stocs $45,00u.uvu. The president of tize company is JACK
CINNAMON, residencd 13243 Argle, Southgate, Michigan, suburb
adjacent to Wyandotte, Michigan, The vice-president is

Lz :N.RDINE CINNAYMON, same address, .nother officer was
listcd as bWeing MARY i, PARADISO, 2801 South Fort Street,
Wyanddte. This company was listed as being in good

standing. Records of the Michigan Corporation and Securities
Commission disciosed that this company is not listed as a
real estate company. It is not listed in tie Detroit
-telephone or city directories, Tnere is no record of this
' tompany listed in tne indices of the Detroit Office...
- - v
‘ ; o

- 13 -
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P )
Records of tne %ayne County Clerx of Court checkea

November 4, 196U, had no information regarding tihe Bernardine
Realty Company of either spelling.

It w

as observed on that tne

Jyandotte Polirice Department, were
3 bth regara to Bernardine Realty Company and
Neitser had ever '

iCL hea-"d a4 +he [ L ST
wealty Cowmpany.

heara oi tiae Bernardine
Boti: are acquainted with
wha are faniliar with
Arei many vears aoo.

adaress

aclivities of t!

1e sulject 1n the Detroit

gl
gnb

Police Department disclosed

Both_ staied tauat for many years

has been known to associate with Detroit gamblers,

-wout four years ago. it was suspected tioat booxkmaking was
té..ing place

» NOo criminal Tecord with Wyandotte Police

ere is no information in the Detroit indices
regarding
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revmisiy reported, JALITZ

b1
)%

TRAVEL

nas advised onseveral occasions that DALITZ
frequently travels to Los Angeles, Detroit, and other parts

of toe country for brief visits, In eariy Noveuper, 196y,

ite went to Detroilt for several davs where e attended tne
funerai of his father.

According tc- oaLITA wogs in Los Angeles
for several days in the eurly part of Decceaber, 1960. He
vas accompanied by his wife, and informait believes he made
ti:e trip to do hoiiday shopping.

has advised that he also frequently flies

to irig ranch In Gunlock, Utalh, where e goes to relax. This
rencii 1s located in 2 renmote area in Souvtaern Utah,

- 15% -
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Ul 'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF, STICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

MOFRIS BARNEY DALITZ,
also known as;
ANTI-RACKETEERING

ey T 1 -
Lr R Y By e ¥
December 21, 1

R.oference is made to tae report of Special
b1l - szent dated December 21, 1%30, at Salt
La.ce City, Utan.

Infornants referred to in referenced report
nave furnisaied reliable information in tae past,

This docuuent contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of any «ind. It is the propevrty of the FEI,
and is a l1oan to your agency; it and/or its contents are
not to be distributed outside your agency.



SAC, 5alt Lake City (94-284)

Director, FB1 {92-3068)

O

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka
ANTI-RACKETEERING

o

B1Cijﬁ Enclosed herewith ig g copy of the Federsl Income
. Tax Return filed in 1959% in care
of Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn, Las Vegas, .
This return should be reviewed by your office for
any possible leads relative to your investigation. In the event

any unrecorded income is brought to your attention the lnternal
Revenue Service should be soc advised.

This information has been furnished by the Internsl
Revenue Service on 8 confidential basis and it should not be
divulged.. 1f any of the information from this return is incor-
porated in a report or any other Bureau communication, the source
should be protected.

Enclosure
V
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PLAIN TEXT

.
g CTELETYPE URGENT
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TO BAC BALT LAKE CITY

FROM DIRECTOR FBI

MORRIS BARNEY })ALITZ, AKA, AR. REURTEL NOV. EIGHTEEN
LAST. SUTEL BUMMARY OF FINAL RESULTS YOUR INQUIRY RE
REPORTED HOODLUM MEETING LAS VEGAS. INCLUDE BRIEF
SUMMARY PERTINENT IDENTIFYING DATA FURNISHED BY
AUXILIARY OFFICES REGARDING HOODLUMS AT LAS VEGAS AT

TIME. ALSO IDENTIFY ORIGINAL SOURCE THAT FURNISEED REPORT
OF POSSIBLE MEETING. ‘
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TELETYPE

URGENT 1-31-61 5 4-50  PM MST CPF

!
TO/DIRECTOR, FBI

OM SAC, sm&)uxz CITY S4-284
AD NN CIl
I'lll’ LA - g

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

EIGHTEEN, SIXTY, AND BUTEL THIRTY INSTANT. PERTINENT INFORMATION
RE INDIVIDUALS LISTED SALT LAKE CITY TEL NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN, SIXTY,
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DETERMINED TO BE EMPLOYEE OF DESERT INN HOTEL, ‘;;ﬁf

tas vecas, CURRENTLY RESIDES LaS vEGAS. (NN ~Fre-rs To

FROM DETROIT AREA., NO PERTINENT INFORMATION DEVERSPEDS

N e
yTay
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@  Pr:ars o e possiaLy 1peEnTIcal viTH [N

ASSOCIATE OF JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA, TEAMSTERS unIoN PRESIDENT. ([N

IDENTIFIED BY LOS ANGELES

ine.  As Bemne possisLy 1oentIcal vitH (NG
ForMERLY FroM cLEVELAND, onIo. (NN

OPERATES A WIRE SERVICE FOR BOOKMAKERS IN LOS ANGELES AREA,

Y :

IS

ATTORNEY IN DETROIT ASSOCIATED WITH

IS SON

new vork ADvESED No InFormaTIon 1pEnTIFIasLe wire [N




S cross INDEX STREET GUIDE FOR GREATER NEW YORK AREA
REFLECTS ALL ADDRESSES LISTED BY ABOVE NAMED PERSONS FROM NEW YORK

HOODLUM FROM TOLEDO, OHIO, AREA AND IS ACQUAINTANCE OF PETE

icavorI. (SN 1s £x-con oF ToLEDo, oxio, AREA (NN
N :1av1 ADVISED AS FOLLOWS CONCERNING NN
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AND ASSOCIATES WERE IN LAS VEGAS IN CONNECTION WITH SALE OF NEW

an AN assocI1aTE of ] MIAMI INFORMANT STATES HE KNEW OF NO
CONNECTION BETWEEN DETROIT GROUPS STAYING AT DESERT INN IN LAS

5 viors S s +couintancs o [

WHO IS CLOSE TO BPETROIT GROUP, MO INFORMATEON DEVELOPED

" concErnNING BEEEER oTHER THAN HE IS ASsociaTE or N
L |




AKE CITY, NO
INFORMATION DEVELOPED WHICH INDICATES THES INDIVIDUALS WERE
CONNECTED WITH OR IN LAS VEGAS FOR A MEETING, INFORMATION
DEVELOPED AUXILIARY OFFICES INDICATES VARIOUS GROUPS IN LAS VEGAS

{ron GAMBLING AND VACATION, AS SET FORTH IN RE SALT LAKE CITY TEL

INFORMATION REGARDING POSSIBLE MEETING TO BE HELD IN LAS VEGAS WAS

r

P
( Las vecas, Froo [ F.oR1va SHERIFFS BUREAU, TALLAHASSEE,

FLORIDA,

LINE TWO WORD FIVE THESE
END ACK

7-02 PM OK FBI WA WS
TUDIS

[

‘\



- pestrpgipd-—y

ke -

b"c. - in an effort to locate

2/2/61
AIRTEL AIR MAIL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3182) o
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (92-177)
e
AR
00: CHICAGO

Re Chicago airtels to thé Bureau, 1/24,25 and 31/61,
and Bureau airtel to Chicago, 1,/26/61.

Re Salt Lake City ﬂletype to Los Angeles, dated
1/16/61, captioned "MORRIS DALITZ, AR" in which Los Angeles
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an! he same date, JOH!

Salt Lake City teletype continued to the effect that
meportedly acting as front man to work out a deal
8 vegas for Chlcago hoodl ' to invest in Las Vegas gambling
c¢aslinos.

Intensive investil {waa conducted at Palm Springs
1thout success,
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on 1/30/61, recods of CHARLES FARRELL's Racquet
Club, Palm Springs, were checked for the mon

1041 Na dnfarmoatdam woea Taandkardl o 4mdd anba
AV  delid Wi WK VLWL WWAD AWVWGGLPTW LU LLIWUECAa VS

8 Angeles, California,
to do with unlon activitles

3, 5
Yy JACK ENTRATTER, who is well known to
\ the Salt Lake City and Los Angeles Offices as having an

dnterest in las Veias hotels, ENTRATTER had as his guests



e -

had no recollection of
ub at that or any other time.

visiting
at the Racque

had been at
poolside a q on of
the day but that he did overnight. no
information as to where Mmight have stayed if he
did remain at Palm Sp.ings 'night, 1/30/01.

Suitable oretext telephone calls were made on
1/31 and 2/1/61 to the following major hotels in Palm Springs
in an effort to locate with negative results:

El Mirador
1150 North Indien Avenue

Ambassador Hotel
640 North Indian Avenue

Biltmore Hotel
1000 East Palm Canyon Drive

Creatview Hotel
950 North Indian Avenue

Ocotillo Lodge
111) East Palm Canyon Drive
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Desl Arnez Western Hills Hotel
Indian Wells, Czlifornia -

It was determined that HA 1 known shoe
manufacturer and close associate owns a
residential dwelling at 670 West Stevens, Palm Springs.

Frequent checks were made of the KARL res n 1 and
2/1/61 in an effort to determine whether
might be at that address, however, no automoblles
noted which would indicate either were at the residence

at that time,

with reference to MOE DALITZ, telephone FIreside
6-6144 18 subscribed to by the Desi Arnez Western Hills
Hotel, Indian Wells, Califarnia.

DALITZ ha

eglstered as & guest a e hotel on 0/61 visiting Palm
Springs for the Pro-Am Golf Tournament which was to be held
at Palm Springs from 2/1 through 5/61.

ompanied by
fessional and an individual name
wegas, together with an unknown male desc
as & building contractor from Las Vegas,
stated that DALITZ had last been & guest at this
to six weeks ago and was not a guest on 1/14/61, recalling
that the last time DALITZ was a guest at tel he had

participated in a golf tournament which raferred to
a8 either & Senlor Tournsment or another O- Tournament.

The program and scheduling for the Pro-Am Tournament
currently underway in Palm Springs lists MOE DALITZ playing
in a foursome accompanied by BERNIE SOLOMON, SYD JAMES and
professional LIONEL HEBERT,

With reference to MM. the records of Western
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Alrlines, Palm Springs, reflect that one Mr. DRBW who appeared
to be a guest of the El Mirador Hotel which hotel was given
as & contact spot, held reservations on Western Flight 308

on 1/16/61, traveling to Los Angeles from Palm Springs, with
continuing space on Flight 14, same date, from Los Angeles

to Las Vegae. However, the records indicate that Mr. DREW
was "a no show." - T

on 1/19/61, a ‘Wr. DREV made reservations on Western
Airlines for two individuals on Flight 20 for 1/20/61 traveling
from Palm Springs to Las Vegas and it appears from availlable
records that M actully made this trip.

Records ¢f Bonanza Airlines, Palm Springs, reflect
that one J, C, DREW who gave the Desert Inn Hotel, Palm Springs,
a8 & contact, flew from Palm Springs to Paoenix, Arizona, on

1/16/61.

JOHN DREW, according to sources at Western Airlines,
was scheduled to fly to Las Vegas and return to Palm Springs
on the night of 2/1/61; however, DREV was "a& no show." DREW
was shown as & guest at the E1 Mirador Hotel on 2/1/61,™

travel

made reserva-
o travel via Western nes 8 on 1/15/61
from Palm Springs to Los Angeles and there is no indication
in the records of Western Airlines did not
accomplish such treavel.

Pretext bPelephone eall on 1/31/61, determined that
-was at his residence at

With reference to all of the individuals mentioned.
in this communication, the following automobile rental
agencies were contacted on 1/30/61 at Palm Springs without
developing information that automobiles had been rented to
any of them: -~
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National Rent-A-Car

Municiﬁal Airiort

Hertz Rent-A-Car

Municiial iiiiii-
gl

Avis Rent-A-Car

IOﬁ Nirii iiii ianyon Drive

Suiltable pretext telephone calls were placed to the
Beverly Hilton, Beverly Wilshire and the Beverly Hills Hotels

, however, no Information was developed to indicate
under his true name or known alliases, was at any
ese hotels or had been in recent weeks.

Q
51 ha d any out of
state cars at address and no information
indicating or his wife had vis%recently.
On 2/2/61, a stop was placed with
’o')c{ ﬁern Airlines, Palm Springs, requesting that should

make reservations to leave Palm Springs over the week end

ol 2/3-5/61, the los Angeles Office would be immediately so
advised.

dor Hotel in

No inquiries were mad
( view of the fact that

assoclate of well known gam
gec

an o t was warranted
BE\D was not deemed &
View O 8

3 ng AL
/ ¢close association with DALITZi it beiii ioted
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Additional information developed by the Los Angeles
Office regarding the ebove mentioned individuals, will be
immediately furnished to all Interested offices.



2/3/4

% *0: BIREOTOR, FEI (99-3102)
FRON: SAC, 108 ANDRLES (98-177)

1C- g _ 0‘}

©C: GHICADO ‘

B, DeIXT2, AR, " b‘_‘
interest to hicage am’ 61t Lalse City: ﬂ\q
;e
B

( ion ndicating in oantact wuitn
e1C - 25 on £/2,61 uador sppropriste protoxt

exzxzined list at Riredor aActel, Mln Bpringcs. le
W alls to detercine JUL: D'UE of Les Vegms, Nevads, cocoled in

X for injomantion Q\
Cf RIS Tensaliag was wable to ;
£
7
- P = - E'_;
0

il iy 1 jj,;&ég'

nes Y Lo =
P ab TS

.—_. T " e



-

ghecked QUL lgrw &t w hotel,
mmmmmmm M

mmmmm@m ol BARCLD
SN A Voo, Nevada, etayol sl Wi Kl Miredor Holed /40 e

ﬁ m_.‘h._.. POy Y . e ey, | ﬁ?‘ﬁ
an Frenciaco, Galifoenls, eheaknd into the Ki NG
rooz rexsber 163, Roconds avallabda to 24 ,

bovigver, it was DOUBG R

£all relient a chwolexit tiae) 5
was next prented 1/13/6l. Pron infowcmiion avelilalle to
munm ' meationed ib




Heyaort Form

FD-263 £-12.85
| o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Repexrting Office Office of Origin Date Inveatigative Pariod
SALT LAKE CITY SALT LAKE CITY 2/13/61 1/1/61 - 2/3/61
TITLE QF CASE Report made by Typed B
MORRIS BARNEY {DALITZ, aka CHARACTER OF CASE e
A-R
¢
P e S
WYl -~ REFERENCE: Report of SA dated 12/21/60
at Salt Lake
-— P -
*

INFORMANTS

51

INFORMANT COVERAGE

Th

e foll
furnish information co
and contacts of subjec

s 7 ,/%
/¢ @l i
R o -

Appreved M( ‘ Sp]::ict:!il);::nt | Do not write in spaces below
v W

Copies made:

owing in formants are in a position to

£ g
a ncerning the activities, associates,
t

1
i

" 3068 -
~3 - Bureau (92-3068) | /& g

2 - Salt Lake City (94-284) ' - sgfc&

Qxbf;« ﬁLW\f’: %f,i'L”i_ J Y
oz

P

/ ’

/o M y
5%FEB 24196\

Property of FBI - This report ix logned to you by the FBIL, and nefther it ner 1tz contents ors to be distributed outside the cgency 10 which lo

I U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICL 1888 O—B447850



SU 94-284 ©

LEADS

SALT LAKE CITY

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

Continue to follow and report activities of subject.
(Leads previously set out by airtel to Chicago and other
offices to secure details of subject's finances.)

NS ]
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¥D-204 (Rev. 3-3-50)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ;

COpy to:
b‘( c ——————————————— ——— T B ) ) B

T8 Repor of F Ofice: Salt Lake City, Utah
Date: 1
Field Office File No.: 94-284 Bureay File No.: 92-3068- 71
Title: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING
Synopsis: DALITZ is an executive of the Desert Inn and Star-

dust Hotels, Las Vegas, Nevgda, and he resides at the Desert
b']c{ Inn Hotel. Subject has been in contact withﬁ
Chicago hoodlums and JAMES HOFFA, esident o

eamsters Union. He is reported to have an interest in
the Star Investiment Company, Las Vegas, which company is con-
structing a housing development and a golf course. He was
elected chief barker of local Variety Tent 39, but resigned
because of a "hate campaign'" launched against him by HERMAN
MILTON GREENSPUN, Editor and Publishepr of the Las Vegas Sun,
a daily newspaper. DALITZ and his a ciates lease the Star-
dust Hotel from JOHN (Jake the Barber)A¥ACTOR, for $100,000
per month. The Star Investment Company is borrowing $615,000
from & pension fund in Chicago, Illinois. SUBJECT 1S KNOWN
TO HAVE REGISTERED SEVEN GUNS WITH THE CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

SHERIFF'S OFFICS, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
- p -
DETAILS:
EMPLOYMENT

c A ... .7, .
an execut e Desert Inn an ardust Hotels, Las Vegas,

b2 Nevada, and is the dominant figure associated with the oper-
s5\p ation of these hotels.

RESIDENCE

his wife ERILL, reside at the Desert Inn Hotel, Las Vegas.

This docurent ecutaina maither resommendstions mor cemciusions of the FBL It Is the property of the FBI and s loaned to your sgency: “"d
ita sontents are pot to be distributad outaide rour agency. .

¢
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A ASSOCIATES

- 1961,
with
b?-

advised on several occasions during January,
this period DALITZ was in frequent contact

with many E! !He Hoo!!ums wﬁo opera!e ou!

and Los Angeles, California.

had recent een 1n contact with JAMES HOFFA, President of
the Teamsters UniOnl at Washinitonl D, C. *

e
2‘1D

ACTIVITIES

The Las Vegas, Nevada, press reported on January 1,
1961, that the previous night a Cessna 210 had crashed near
Searchlight, Nevada, killing the pilot, DANNY DELLING, and
a passenger, MAX YODER. The Star Investment Company, Las Vegas,
was reported to be the owner of the plane and DELLING and )
YODER were identified as employees of this company.

that on New Years
Eve, a few hours aiter the plane crashed, an Agent from the
Civil Aeronautics Administration contacted the Desert Inn Hotel
and advised he was attempting to secure information regarding
the Star Investment Company, since he had been advised by the
widow of DELLING that this company was connected with
er

and the

who Knew about the company”. DALITZ
wanted full details as to who was making the inquiry, but when
he learned of the plane crash he admitted he knew about the
company and that the plane belonged to the hotel. He also
.~ .- xemarked that the pilot did not have permission to tske the
.+ . 'plane and he had probably been drinking.

Mg T | Alasio Airvays,
Las Vegas, advised the Cessna had been parked at¥cCarran Field

.-2_

N
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and was the property of MORRIS DALITZ and his associates,
although it was in the name of the Star Investment Company.
1t was purchased about two months ago for about $21,000
and it was insured for this amount by Harley Harmon Insur-
ance Company.

Pstated the plane had been used to
transport LITZ and his associates from Las Vegas to his
ranch at Gunlock, Utah. To his knowledge it had been used
only for this purpose.

He said preliminary investigation at the crash site
indicated the plane had been operating at full throttle and
level flight when it hit high tension wires and crashed.

There was no indication the plane had not been functlonlng
normally.

advised that the Star Investment Company is
constructing a hou51ng tract near Las Vegas known as Paradise
Palms. The indi 1ls who are ostensibly constructing these
homes are a close associate of DALITZ and an

new golf course is presently being constructed
is development and this course is to be owned
and operated by the Stardust Hotel, of which DALITZ and his
associates are principal owners, Purchasers of Paradise Palms
homes are to be given memberships in this golf club,

According to news releases on January 3, 1961, the
bodies of YODER and DELLING were remcved to California on
Januvary 2, 1961, without authorization and without death
certificates. They were shipped to San Bernardino for cremation.

Searchlight Coroner JACK DILLON was extremely crit-
ical of the way the matter was handled and indicated he had
intended to hold an inquest, He charged the Sunset Mortuary,
Las Vegas, shipped the bodies without a release or a death
certificate from the coroner., He stated he was going to
consult District Attorney JOHN MENDOZA and possibly have the
bodies returned. A later news account indicated MENDOZA had
determined that since there was no evidence of %omicide, the
bodies could not be returned. o

.—3_
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by

On January 18, 1961, an article appeared in the
Las Vegas Sun, a daily Las Vegas newspaper. This reflected
DALITZ had resigned as chief barker of the local Variety
Club Tent 39, a position he had just recently accepted.
No explanation was given as to why DALITZ had resigned.

On January 19, 1961, an article appeared in the

Review Journal, also a daily Las Vegas newspaper. This
quoted DALITZ as saying he resigned because of a "hate
campaign' being launched against him by HERMAN MILTON GREEN-
SPUKN, Editor and Publisher of the Las Vegas Sun. Subject
indicated he resigned so as not to endanger Variety or the
many other charities with which he is associated in the
Las Vegas area. He said he made the decision to 'save
Variety the embarrassment of being attacked'" as he had been
attacked by GREENSPUN.

bl

5 A - -
difficult etwe LITZ and GREENSPUN arose when State

h 1
Massdalouva vy [ 9= il arem =941

Engineer EDWIN A. TH approved water rights for DALITZ

and his associates, to water an 18 hole golf course. This
course is being constructed by the Stardust Hotel, adjacent
to the Paradise Palms housing subdivision. DALITZ and his
group also have a financial interest in this subdivision.

GREENSPUN recently completed construction of an 18
hole course located further out in the valley away from Las
Vegas. This course will be at a disadvantge when the new Star-
dust Hotel course is completed. GREENSPUN contended the State
Engineer would not permit him to drill for water to service his
course and he was forced to pipe it in from an independent
source several miles away. The application of the Stardust
Hotel to drill wells for water was denied in November, 1960,
and then approved on Janwy 6, 1961.

Articles appearing in the Las Vegas Sun have inferred
that the Desert Inn group probably "got to" the officials
edhl
- R *ry

. :
o TS +
e for issuing the water permit,

hof-3-%510 )]

‘Fﬂyvll [ =F=—2

b2
&b 7

61D f

that according
to court ordeéer e creditors of the Stardust

Hotel, Las Vegas
are due to be
The hotel is oOwne

aid off on February 15, 1961.




"f,’-p

SU 94-284

by JOHN (Jake the Barber) FACTOR and is leased by DALIT Z
and his associate for $100,000 per wonth.

FACTOR has been negotiating with groups from both
Chicago and New York to secure this money; however, nothing
has been finalized to date FACTOR w111 have no problem
raising the woney since the Stardust has a valuation of
between twelve and 15 million dollars.

Once the property is clear, FACTOR then be
free to dispose of the hotel as he plea
is very close to both FACTOR and DALITZ. as been
in frequent contact with DALITZ and also with FACTOR in los
Angeles. If a deal is worked ou o. dispose of the hotel
it will probably be arranged by ﬂ Both FACTCR and
DALITZ would have to agree to the terms since the Desert Inn -
group has a long term lease on the property, which with options
runs for 30 years.

FACTOR and DALITZ, while friendl
actually dislike each other

on the surface,

LEGITIMATE BUSINESS

vestment COnpany, egas, W curing a loan from the

Central States, Southeast & Southwest Area Pension Fund, 29

.tast Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois. This loan is for

$615,000.00 and is to be used to construct an 318-hole golf
course and club house. Principal payments lr.jto sommence
on November 1, 1961, or when the golf course is eclpleted
whichever shall occur first.

-5 =
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JL-TICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Salt Lake City, Utah
File No. February 13, 1961

MORRIS BARKEY DALITZ
ANTI-RACKETEERING

—\c_ rence 1s made to the report of Special Agent
b ﬂdated February 13, 1961, at Salt Lake City,
tah.

Informants referred to in referenced report have
furnished reliable information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of any kind. It is the property of the FBI and
is a loan to your agency; it and/or its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.
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Date: 2/24/61

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
(Type in plain text or code)
Vig AIRTEL AIR MAIL
{Priority or Method of Moiling)
________________________________________________ L
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068)
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (87-101)
RE: MORRIS BARN ALITZ
AR
00: Las Vegas
i a
fllla
) ReBuairtel to New York dated 2/15/61.

DALITZ is still out of Las Vegas, having left
town sometime after 2/17/61. The vehicles Subject normally
utilizes are parked at the Desert Inn Hotel, where he
resides, Agents have checked airlines but have been unable
to determine how he left the city.

Subject frequently takes short trips to Palm

rings or Beverly Hills, California, for rest and business,
B'\b) is of the opinion DALITZ is in one of these cities. ¢

= OMAR2 1 1¢2°7

/Z:DL Bureau (AM)

2 - Las Vegas
RBT:FR
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“ 9230873

Approved: Xm Sent M Per
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Speyial Ig_e‘p[ in Charge




7 D-36 {Hev. 12-13.56)

Transmit the fcllowing in PLAIN TEXT

FBI

Date: 9/14/61

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

4"\\
W...th
I

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

—gor T DIRECTOR, FBT (92-3068) ~~~ """~~~ ~~~-= AUl -
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAZgZ»! S U,4f‘&
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
AR

(00:LAS VEGAS) /

Re Bureau airtel to New York, dated 2/1/61,
captioned "CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM."

DALITZ is not at the present time the subject of
a substantive case and no process local, state or federal
is ouvtstanding for him.

Relative to the possibility of developing a viola-
tion against DALITZ in a White Slave Traffic Act, Labor
Management Relations Act, Extortion, Bribery, and Conspiracy
Matters, it is well known to DALITZ, as well as other
casino owners with criminal backgrounds, that the Nevada
State Gaming Control Board is constantly probing into their
background and activities, which could easily result in
losing their license to do business in Nevada if they be-
came involved in open viclations of the law. For this !
reason, these hoodlums discourage open violations of the Y
law and individuals who visit in Las Vegas are meticulous / :
in keeping themselves clean in the State of Nevada.
Vulnerable areas wherein there is a possibility of establish-
ing & violation agazinst DALITZ vnder statutes within the

Bureau's Jurlsdlctlon will be discussed later in this airtel.

This office has for some ti 1nf on
without corroboration from Confidentf%? for her;7?

e }
Jun 93 N
.

e

! Bureau (AM) (RM)
- Chicago (AM) (RM)(92-410)

- Los Angeles (92-143(AM) (RMJ - _
- Miami (92-201)(AM) (RM) \ ' S
- Las Vegas Y / Rt 42-3068 '7‘4'_J

Po Tod

i M m% e o

ﬁ Y dzw
Approvg - Sent M Per

\> + Ry
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sources to the effect that DALITZ and associates represented
outside money in their hotel and gambling operations in Las
Vegas, Nevada. Investigation to corroborate this has, on the
whole, been unproductive as far as obtaining admissible

Information furnished by’ concerning the
Chicago Syndicate's SAM GIANCANA and assoclates; Miami's
"JOHN KING" and "AL" has removed all doubt as to whether or
Bot undisclosed hoodlum interests have money invested in the

gambling operation of the "Cleveland group" which is headed
bty MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ in Las Vegas, Nevada.

eosssmasmmn 1 '€ Chicago Criminal Syndicate, as indicate

- . . . . e o e L
[igld ting primarily of SAMUEL M. GIANCANP
51D m MURRAY LLE HREYS and TO

DO, and Miami hoodlunms and ALFRED

POLIZZI, owns a large percentage of and exert almost complete
control o¢f the operations of the "Cleveland group" in Las Vegas.
This operations consists principally of the hotel &nd gambling
casinos at the Desert Inn and Stardust Hotels and very likely
the Riviera Hotel, an equally plush hotel in Las Vegas.

To attempt to break down the percentage of owner-

= e T ) A AL R

tempt
] is operation based on information furnished by
at this time would be pure speculation, pyt £

icago Informant leaves no doubt that the individvals

listed above control a substantial amount of this operation
financially and exert almost complete control over the
activities of the ‘'Cleveland group" in Las Vegas.

lo-Chicago airtel of 1/10/61, Informant Teported
"Xhey've got the book there, KLEINMAN had, gnd he made a
fortune on the thing, he finally gave u§_50 percent of it."

S§U Informant has advised that XKLEINMAN fronting
for the "Cleveland group'" contro ta Anita Turf

nes
£1b

booking operation,
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KING and AL referred to on page two of Chicago

airtel of 1/11/61 and on page four of Chi ajrtel of
1/9/61 are most likely identical with'& and
ALFRED POLIZZI.

t———— .

F has been described as a close
associate o RIS BARNEY DALITZ as well as a close
associate of ALFRED POLIZZI. has lived at Miami
Beach, Florida, for many years, was formerly a leader

of the o0ld "Mayfield Road Gang" in Ohio and is presently
a Top Hoodlum of the Miami Office.

ALFRED POLIZZ1 has resided in Miami Beach,
Florida, for many years where he is carried as a Top
Hoodlum by the Miami Office, He has been for years closely
associated with MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ. He is presently in
the contracting business in Florida. 1In the 1930's he was

‘one of the leaders of the "Mayfield Road Gang'" in Cleveland

and was considered a very powerful figure among the Italian
element in Cleveland. He is known to have been closely
associated with DALITZ and‘for many years,

. “Chicaﬁo Informant on several occasioni ientions
JOHN DREW It is

felt that ese indivduals mig ¢ o1 particular significance
in this investigation,.

DREW is an owner of record of five percent of the
Stardust Hotel in Las Vegas. He originates from Chicago,
1llinois, where he had the reputation as being a "CAPONE"
man. DREW, in the past, was reported to have represented
ANTHONY ARCARDO of Chicago, Illinois, in a gambling casino,
the Golden Ho in Reno, Nevada. According to Chicago

informantF DREW set up the deal regarding the
8tardust and Desert Inn Hotels for Chicago in Las Vegas.

Top Hoodluy Las ¥egas
Division, mentioned by as being asségiated with
Chicago Syndicate, has been a long-time resident wf
Chicago, I1linois. Prior to World War II he wag & book-
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very possibly be a
or the Chicago Syndicate. He resides in Las Vegas
and makes frequent trips to Chicago,

mentioned several times by
dbicago Informant as being closely associated

i the Chicago i e, formerly owned an interest in
but is no longer allowed

o operate in Nevada because of his dlum asscciations.

was closely associated with % having

im for a number of Kears in the 1Cago area,

is possibly a Top “oodlum from the Los Angdes

ice. It could be o articvlar significapnce in future

investigation inaSmuchﬁcould be a runner for the
Chicago Syndicate. He Tesides in California but still spends
time in Las Vegas and Chicago.

GEORGE GORDON is a Top Hoodlum of the Las Vegas
Office. He has been a close associate of DALITZ, KLEINMAN
and TUCKER for several years. He was employed at the Desert
Inn Hotel; however, approximately two years ago he sold
his home in Las Vegas and since that time has spent most
of his time in a travel status. GORDON makes regular visits
to Los Angeles, Miami, Kentuc Chicago, and other parts
of the countr

He could

very possibly be used as a runner.

For the purposes of clarity, there follows a
brief discussion of "Cleveland group", "0Off the Top" or
"Skimming", points and percent, Desert Inn Hotel, Stardust
Hotel, and Riviera Hotel: (nggAr.

_; '! g#}f.‘

s AT AT ATTIV Y j:—'l
ELAND GROUP" P
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The '""Cleveland group" of Las Vegas is headed by
MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ., DALITZ came to Las Vegas in 1960
with associates from Cleveland, Ohio, where they reportedly
engaged in illegal gambling operations. Credit bureau records
and other similar sources in Lasg Vegas refer to DALITZ

c and associates as the "Clevelan® Syndicate," "Cleveland
N Mob" and others, but according to P
o> { S clark County Sheriff's Off1ce, DALITZ and

associates have become commonly known as the "Cleveland
group'.

According to credit bureau records of Las Vegas,
the "Cleveland group" came to Las Vegas in 1960 to operate
Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn, a plush Las Vegas hotel and
gambling casino located in the famous "Strip" area of Las
Vegas. This group also operates the equally elaborate
Stardust Hotel, 2 plush hotel and gambling casino located
on "The Strip'" in Las Vegas.

Recently the '"Cleveland group' applied for a
license to operate the Riviera Hotel, a plush hotel and
gambling casino located on the "Strip" in Las Vegas, but
were declined a license by the Nevada Gaming Contrcl Board
because it would tend to create a monopoly in the gambling
industry in Nevada.

e - ormant believe a e "Cleveland group" would then get
" their cut from money "skimmed from the ling
"Cleveland group over € operation O N R1v] -
Hotel. - o
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, lormer Casino manager of . ardust, was
(Egly} reported to be in charge of the Riviera Casino.

SU Informant furnished the following information
concerning the operation of the "Cleveland group'" in Nevada:

The "Cleveland group's" operation of Wilbur Clark's
Desert Inn and the Stardust Hotels represents the most
lucrative gambling operation in the 3Ztate ¢f Nevada, They
know the gambling business and condvuct it in a business-
like and expert manner. Since their existence depends on
their good behavior, Informant states that they are not en-
gaged in any illegal operation in Nevada other than taking
money from the top or "skimming from the top."

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ is presently married to
AVRILL NIGGE, the former secretary to the late JAKE FRIEDMAN,
former president and majority stockholder in the Sands Hotel,
Las Vegas. DALITZ was born on 12/24/1839 in Boston,
Massachusetts. He resides in Las Vegas, Nevada.

b2
b-lbj Ffurnished the following information con-
cerning DA :

DALITZ was reputed to be a member of the notorious
"Purple Gang'' of Detroit, Michigan, which gang controlled a
considerable amount of the criminal activities in Detroit
arnAd MTAlad~ Nh i~ TAnzsasra wmhan drntarmrcdawnad a2t Anoa + 3 mo
L-YPLS Y A ACTWY ’ WLl AW, AW VT A ) WLiC L1 ALl LVT LY AT W W o e WFLL [P W 1] L=

by Bureau Agents, DALITZ denied his connection with the

Jo "Purple Gang' although he admitted he attended grammar
B1G~ - school withm brothers who dater
’ . -became members o e vrple Gang" and DALI@‘# ntinued
this association by trading in bootleg whiskeyéh him

and with other members of that notorious gang hg the
Probibition Era. DALITZ advised Bureau Agents that about
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25 years ago he left Detroit, Michigan, for Akron, Ohio, where
he was engaged in the bootleg alcohol business before he moved
to Cleveland, Ohio, where he engaged in the bootleg alcohol
business before he moved to Cleveland, Ohio, where he continued
his bootlegging activities on a large scale, and subseqguently
muscled his way into gambling, pinball, slot machine, and
other rackets.

_DALITZ became the leader
of a powerIul criminal mot which was referred to by the

Cleveland Police Department and the Cleveland press as
the "Mayfield Road Gang'. This gang comprised of DALITZ
and fourteen other known hoodlums, had pEBerful political
connections and as a result thereof controlled gambling
policy and number rackets in the vicinity of Cleveland.

The racing news service at one time was also
contreolled by PALITZ and his associates.

the activities of DALITZ
during the 1930's brought him in close contact with LOUIS
BUCHALTER-JACOB SHAPIRO mob in New York City; ABE LONGY
ZWILLMAN, hoodlum in Newark, New Jersey; the CAPONE mocb
at Chicago; and *a hoodlum and racketeer in
Detroit, Michigan. uring a Grand Jury investigation in
1939, which was inquiring into persons responsible for

the harboring of BUCHALTER and SHAPIR uring the time
they were federal fugitives, -b3
were subpoenaed as witnesses. Informant continue a

DALITZ and associates had numerous interests in Ohio and
Kentucky area,

madvised that DALITZ was at one time
interested 1in e River Downs Race Track, Detroit, Michigan,
and the Coney Island Dog Track located in California and
Ohio. According to this informant, DALITZ was algo

4nterested in a dog track in Dayton, Kentu :
of his associates, ALFRED P. POLIZZI and i
both notorious leaders of the "Mayfield ®oad Gang"

in Cleveland, Ohio. e
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In July, 1946, MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ advised Bureavu
Agents that he had enlisted in the U. S. Army on 6/29/42
and served until the middle of June, 1945, when he was
placed on a reserve duty &s a First ldeutenant. He stated
that while he was in the Army he maintained a financial
interest with four other partners, namely MORRIS KLEINMAN,

B"‘C{ LOUIS ROTHKOPF, aka., LOU RODY, SAM TUCKER, and
in the operation of Svite 281, Hollenden Hotel,
eveland, Ohio, which was considered to be the headquarters

of the Cleveland gambling syndicate. DALITZ during this
interview admitted that while serving in the U. S. Army,
MORRIS KLEINMAN, during his asbsence, was in charge and
probably had made arrangements to finance other gambling
establishments in Cleveland and elsewhere, the names of
which were unknown to him at that time.

The following individuals are associated with
DALITZ in his Las Vegas operations. The information set
forth hereafter was obtained from the records of the Clark

County Sheriff's Office and also from the Cleveland Office
in June, 1958:

MORRIS KLEINMAN

BFRT W~ 721 B27
A S A AV . N e ol @

KLEINMAN was born 9/19/1897 at Cleveland, Ohio.
He was formerly a milliopaire rum runner and owner of large
gambling clubs in and around Cleveland, Ohio.

KLEINMAN was arrested on 11/27/33 by the U, S.
Marshal, Cleveland, Ohio, and convicted of income tax
evasion, receiving a sentence of four years plus s fifteen
thousand dollar fine. He was paroled 8/1/36.

S KLEINMAN has for many years been close
&;};-n ~.-with DALITZ. In view of intornation‘turn
" - realtive to Chicago Syndicate's meetin;
realtive to XLEINMAN's control of the "book™ g
it appears that his position within the “Cleveland group"
should be re-evaluated, Based on this information, it
appears that he has more auvthority than it was felt he had
at one time,
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SU Informant has advised that KLEINMAN is on an

equal basis with DALITZ and shares the administrative
responsibilities with him; however, DALITZ is still considered
to be the head of the '"Cleveland group".

SAMUEL A. TUCKER

TUCKER has been closely associated for many years
with DALITZ and MORRIS KLEINMAN and particularly closely
associated with KLEINMAN. Both KLEINMAN and TUCKER were
active in smuggling liquor from Canada during Prohibition
and afterward were closely associated in gambling operations.
TUCKER is considered by SU Informant to be third man in
control of the "Cleveland group".

The ¥ollowing additional individuals are considered
part of the "Cleveland group:"

C

enc THOMAS J. MC GINTY

<' CORNELIUS J. JONES

WILBUR CLARK.

CLARK, of course, is the world renown hotel and
casino operator. He originally came from San Diego,
California, where he operated and dealt in card rooms.

CLARK started comnstruction of Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn

and sought financial help from DALITZ when he, CLARK, rm
out of funds. CLARK is publicly acknowledged as the manager
of the Desert Imnn, but according to reliable source, CLARK

has nothing to say.

In summary concerning the "Cleveland group",

-DALITZ’' KLEINMAN, et al, have associates considetred to be

connected with the hoodlum element throughout %h# Wnited
o e .

- =

= -

..
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States. Based on information furnished by— the
extent of the "Cleveland group's'" control in Las Vegas,
Nevada, would appear to be very limited.

Chicago reported this very graphically on page

13 of their airtel dated 1/10/61 where a member of their

hoodium symdicate 1n Chicago romarhed "MOE DALITZ doesn't
have arfdy auvthority.

"OFF THE TOP" OR "SKIMUMING"

The terms "off the top'" or "skimming" from the
top are synonymous. SU Informant defines "skimming" as
that practice of taking money from gambling receipts prior
to the time this money is turned over to zuditors as part

of gambling receipts., This enables the group to do two
things:

1. This money can be used to pay off an individual
or individuals who have invested money in tiie '
operation but who are not owners of record.

2. This furnishes the top echelon a source of
tax-free money, quite possibly the existence
of which are unknown to stockholders, to be
used as the top echelon so desires,

According to SU Informant a very simple way to pay
off hidden interests in a particular operation is to allaow
the representative of this interest or interests to win
at the gambling tables.

SU Informant advised that the Internal Reveuue

o 4~ 3 ] o
Service is aware of this practice but has not asyet been

able to do anything to counteract it inasmuch as they cannot
penetrate the top echelon of these gambling groups. Only
the most trusted employees take part in the "firgt count"”

of receipts at which the '"skimming" takes plsce. ...~

-
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According to the above informant, gamblers in the
State of Nevada "skim" approximately 33 percent from the
total gambling winnings, Last year in Nevada, gamblers
set an all-time record in winnings during that year,
dragging $200,127,14€,.00 across legal card and dice tables
and through coin chutes of 13,000 slot machines. Of this
the state collected $9,857,534.00, 1t is interesting to
note that according to SU Informant, whe is in an excellient
position to know, the actwval winnings during 196C should.
have been reported in excess of $235,000,000.00.

"EQINTS AND PERCENT"

The terms ''points or percent” in describing
how much interest an individual might have in a particular
gambling establishment is incorrectly used synonymously by
hoodlums and individvals in the gamkling industry. They do
not mean the same thing; for example, an individuval has ten
percent of a particular establishment, he would, under
ordinary circumstances, have one-tenth. Dn the other hand,
if this individuval had ten points of this establishment
and there were only seventy outstanding points, he would
have one-seventh, or 14.2 percent. This usage of words can
be very misleading. An individval indicates he has five
percent of an organization and in reality he has five points
of a possible fifty. His amount of interest in this particular
establishment is greatly understated.

WILBUR CLARK's DESERT INN HOTEL

Wilbur Clari's Desert Inn Hotel, a plush Las Vegas
hotel and gambling casino, is located on the "Strip" in
Las Vegas. The Desert Inn consists of a hotel of 238 rooms
of ultra-modern design, a swimming pool shafed as a chuck-
a-luckcage, and every type of gambling game is played in
the casino. There are three bars, a dining room, dining
room and showroom, and a coffee shop.
CLARK came tola ornia,

hase

S
1944 where he purchased an interest

Vegas from San D
t

a ~-Cali
i Bn

n
fa gl ]
Q
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Vegas Hotel. 1In 1946 he sold this interest and subseguently

started construction of the present Desert Inn. During
course of construction of the Desert Inn CLARK ran ocut of
money and finally received financial backing in 1949 from
the "Cleveland group.™

After the entrance of DALITZ, KLEINMAN, et al,
into the Desert Inn picture, the new corporation became
Desert Inn, Incorporated, with the following officers:

President WILBUR CLARK
Vice-President MORRIS KLEINMAN
Secretary ALLARD ROEN
Treasurer MOE B. DALITZ
Directors CORNELIUS J. JONES

SAMUEL A, TUCKER,

On 12/29/52, WILBUR CLARK, together with MORRIS
B. DALITZ and associates, became the principals in the
Desert Inn Country Club Estates, Incorporated, which
includes an eighteen-hole golf course comprising of 127
acres and 33 acres of home sites divided into lots 126 feet
by 125 feet.

In December, 1959, Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn was
sold to the Desert Inn Associates for ten million dollars.
The Deseri Inn Associates is a partnership betiween LAWRENCE
A, WEIN and WILLIAM F. PURCELL, with offices ip New York
City. The Desert Inn Operating Company, wiich consists of
the "Cleveland group', holder of a long-term lease on the
properties, continued to possess and operate all facilities
and is presently functioning in that manner.

This, no doubt, is the sale referred.t9 by

_in Chicago airtel of 1/410/61 on page alae, .
. cest - P e S

e
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‘they sold the BI we 're entltled to flve points.
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that "when
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It is difficult at this time to accurately break
down the truve percentage of ownership of the Desert Inn
Hotel; however, there appesrs to be no question that Chicago
Byndicate and the two individuals from Miami, Florida,
control a large percentage of the hotel and have almost
complete control of its operation, although DALITZ seems
to be given a free hand in the physical operation of the
hotel and gamblirg casino.
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STARDUST HOTEL e~ e

The Stardust Hotel was built by JAKE
"THE BARBER" FACTOR at a cost of approximately fifteen
million dollars, It is a plush hotel located in the
"Strip" area of Las Vegas. It had its formal opening
on July 2, 19538, At that time, the "Cleveland group” “had
leased the casino of the Stardust Hotel. At the present
time they operate the casino and the hotel on a lease
basis from JAKE FACTOR.

according !o cour! or!er, the cre!l!ors ol the Stardust

Hotel, Las Vegas, are due to be paid off on 2/15/61. This
will require appro timately one m11110n dollars in fresh

hemadtal ~ A -7 T 4177
- l.llUlle. .lllk- AJUUCJ-, as HLCV-LUU::L‘Y bbﬂ I,Uu, J.‘.'.! ownea I\Jy o and.

“"THE BARBER'" FACTOR and is leased by DALITZ and his
E;Tt) associates for $100,000
LC

nas becn negotlating witn e groups irom icago and New
York to secure this money. However, nothing has been
finnlized to date, FACTOR will have no problem raising the
money since the Stardust Hotel has a valuation of between
twelve and sixteen million dollars.

Once the property is clear, FACTOR wi
frec to dispose of the hotel as he pleases,
“ who is closely associated wit icago
OO

ums,

has been jg ¢t with DALITZ and FACTOR.
if there 3is a deal worked out
T 1spose of the hotel, it will probably be arranged by

fié{ Both FACTOR and DALITZ would have to agree to
ESMGP A s since the Desert Inn group has a long-term lease
.35 " on the property and options to run for thirty m‘rs.

A fi}:f

S very close to both FACTOR and DALITZ, _
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B FACTOR and DALITZ, while friemdl
r. actually dislike each other intensel
v

Consequently, they are
not likely to do each other Wavors.

b2 - I believe the above is particularly significant
in view of information furnished by in Chicago

!i'iiel of 12/15/60 on page five, wherein HUMPHREYS and

discuss the=possibility concerning the Stardust
otel and stated that .be, o likely referring to €AM _
ANA "uants to buy it ;gnd make mpmain on -

______ b P - 4
JJJ.:: bJ.UU UL I'HC IGDL!‘-’ ﬂﬂu WE u De ln on 1‘ &UEMJ DC!‘.", Fd

now-¥ talk to him nbout"- going ig.headingdthis deal,
L Ye «s1id, so he figures if we can get FACTOR T6™MEKke his .
woney out of it, 11 million, we turn around ®nd sell it for!

6 millio WO to the heavy manipulation and thegy WF get -
to use

as our broker."

It would seem from the above conversation that the
*Chicago group after removing FACTOR would.actually &cll the
property to themselves through a legitimate_front, whiehghss

believed to be— investment broker, Chicago, -__
Jllinois. -

7~

-

It is noted that JOHX DREW, previously mentioned,
close associate of Chicago hoodlum syndicate, is a five
per cent owner of record in the Stardust Hotel.

RIVIERA HOTEL
_b‘2.- -as nrovedh u_u_iz‘e conclusively thn-r the

e

... -©btained some type of financial interest and oontrol in
. the Riviera Hotel, During the fall of 1960, &be ®™Cleveland
group" applied for a license to operate the Riulera Hotel

.

+
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but were declined a license by the Nevada Gaming Control
Board because it would tend to create a monopoly in the
gambling industry in Nevada., However, as pointed out earlier
in this airtel, key personnel of the '""Cleveland group"

were placed in command positions in the

Based on information furnished by informants and
developed through investigation in the Criminal Intelligence
Program, the possibility of establishing a violation against
DALITZ over which the FBI has jurisdiction would seem to be
in the following areas:

INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY

As previously mentioned, the '"Cleveland group,"
headed by MORRIS B, DALITZ, follow the practice of '"skimming
from the top" of gambling receipts so that they canpay off
undisclosed interests as well as have tax-free money to use
as they so desire, This money which is '‘Skimmed" is either
stolen and/or embezzled from the corporation and subsequently
transported interstate for disbursement among Chicago
Syndicate hoodlums or the two individuals in Miami, Florida.
It would appecar that if this could be provenr, DALITZ and associ-
atecs violaﬁjli.the ITSP statute when they take and transport
this money, and the Chicago and Miami hoodlums violate it
when they receive this money,

Obviously the investigative problem of proving
that the money iransporied from KNevada to Illinois and
Florida is corporation money stolen and/or embezzled and
transported in amounts adding to or in excess of $5,000.00
is extremely difficult. This would mecessitate vigorous
imaginative investigation to solve this problem, However,
it is felt that with a legitimate complaint alleging
violation of the ITSP statute, a more direct approach could
be taken to the problem than is taken under investigations
conducted in the Criminal Intelligence Program. - -

2, b
-

—
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There follows a list of general observations to

be considered in an investigation of DALITZ under the ITSP

Statute:

e —

1. Close physical survej nce of ipndividuals
such as JOHN DREW,
or GEORGE GORDON, to identify "runners'" or

"carriers" of monies from Nevada to the outside
interet. After 'runners' have been identified,
their method of carrying money determined, their
itineraries known, then the investigative problem
as to identifying the money and determining its
ultimate destination would have to be resolved.

2, In addition to the physical surveillance of
individuals close to DALITZ, our efforts would

have to be increased in order to establish

secur¢ misur or tesur coverage at logical locations.,

The Bureau is fully aware of the problems presented,

especially in Las Vegas, by coverage oi this type.
Surveillances have established that the principal hoodlums
in Las Vegas hold business conferences at an 'executive
table"” detached and removed fron any office and located at
the edge of the gambling casino in the Desert Inn Hotel.
This area and removal nature of the table do not lend themn-
selves to the usual misur coverage.

3. Close and continuous discreet surveillance

of DALITZ on his trips from Las Vegas to determine
his contacts with the hoodlum associates,
particularly the Chicago hoodlum syndicate, the
Cleveland hoodlum syndicate, and the Miami hoodlum
syndicate, so that this information may sometime
be used as a lever against DALITZ for possible
prosecution for perjury or furnishing Ialse
information., This will be discussed Zater in

this airtel. Tk

CLRE
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4, The possibility of developing a live informant
among the Top Hoodlums who has sufficient stature
in their ranks is and has been one of our principal
objectives. We have attempted to get close to

DLELITZ with live informant coverage., We are
presently exploiting leads in opportunities to
interview top members of the hoodlum element on
matters that have no apparent conflict oxr intferest
to them, This was done recently in Las Vegas when
it was noted thore were several out of state
hoodlums who had checked in at the Desert Inn Hotel.

We have informants who furnish excellent information
relative to travel, location, identity of hoodlums, but we
have not beer able to penetrate the higher echelon on the
"Cleveland group."”

5. The complete financial structure of the Desert
Inn and Stardust Hotels, as well as individual investments
of DALITZ, KLEIKMAN, TUCKER, et al, will have to be
thoroughly investigated.

6. Onre possible source of information regarding
the true profits of the Desert Inn and Stardust
wihich would be of particular significance in the
ITSP investigation may come as a resultof a
recently instituted procedure by the Nevada Gaming
Control Board, which is now making spot checks

and audits of winnings on games and slot machines by
twenty-four bhour observation at various times

and seasons. If the profits reported by the
casinos in the past do not approach those apparent
to the Board in an audit, the casinos will then

e mAclrald + Tem
oe asxded 10 eXxp.ian,

Liaison has been established with the Board to
be advised in instances where their audits indicate the
casino operators have not been reporting profits tccurate1y.
R
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PERJURY

As a result of investigation conducted toward
establisbing a violation on the part of DALITZ under the
ITSP Statute, it is logical to assume that sometime in
the future a Federal Grand Jury might convemne in Las Vegas,
Nevada, to hear evidence concerning DALITZ' viclation of this
statute. In this event, DALITZ is placed in a precarious
position. ‘

If DALITZ chooses to tell the truth to admit that
he is a front for outside hoodlum interests in the
gambling industry in the State of Nevada, he will immediately
lose his license to operate in this industry. If he chooses

+n ectand Arn hiec ranctitnntinnnel mwieceht and nat +cc-+1-F1r hnnﬂnca
tC S5tand ©n 4ls ¢onsiiluticnds Yigat ang noct c5

of possible self-incrimination, he will also lose hls right
to dd business as a licensed gambler in the State of Nevada
because hisg right to have this license is based solely on his
good behavior and if he contends that there is a possible
chance d self-incrimination then the Nevada Gaming Control
Board would have g perfect right to suspend DALITZ' license.
If he chose to lie, which he_would be forced to do, he would
be committing perjury and could be prosecuted for this act of
perjury. That is why it is so important at this time to
obtain admissible evidence of DALITZ' association with
Chicago and Miami hoodlum elements.

It is pointed out that under the Nevada Gaming
Contrcl laws, DALITZ cannot admit association with Chicago
hoodlum syndicate and continue business inthe State oif
Nevada.

FURNISHING FALSE INFORMATION (SEC. 1001, TITLE 18, U. S, CODE)

In the course of the ITSP violation, it is also

_logical to assume that DALITZ and/or associates could

very possibly violate the eriminal section of 1001, Of
course, success in proceeding against DALITZ ‘sbder. the

perjury or 1001 would depend upon the successful“investlgatlon
under the ITSP Statute. =
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DALITZ and associates are victims of the reed of

the Chicago Crime Syndicate and Miami'
ALFRED POLIZ

L Ormation [3]

iTion Ifurnished DY
SAlt Lake City informants and informatiorn developed through

investigation of DALITZ under the Criminal Intellirence
Program and throuih information furnished biﬁ
o
successiul prosecution cou € had against them, It is
Syl realized that information from *is extremely
Eﬂt} sensitive and every means to proiect this source should be
taken. However, it is felt that much can be done using the

information furnished by the Chicago informant wi hout
divauloine this sensitive source,

R
e
K

// 1 at DALITZ was a physical coward,



SU 94-284

Nevada State Gambling laws reguire that every
stockholder in a gambling corporation be licensed and
prohibits undisclosed interest from participating in a

gambling corporation. To do so means loss of license and
great financial loss. In many instances licenses are

denied by the Gaming Control Board because of background and
criminal associates of applicants. If it were known that the
Cleveland group merely Ifronted for boodlums, their liceunsc
would be imnmediately revolked.

It is pointed out that in DALITZ' recent application
fto the Nevada Gaming Control Board for license to operatc
Eﬂ‘> the Riviera Hotel in Las Vegas, Nevada, he noted a net worth
in s ol $2,0006,000.00. This forturc is cen
I i in his Nevada gambling operations.

VIOLATIORS OF WS UNDER JURISDICTION O OTHER FEDERAL

AGENC IS O sTATE AGRENCTIES

};tcrnal Revenuc Laws

that the InTerna evenue Service. 1s aware o he practice

of the "Clevecland group” in "skimuing" money from the top

of their gambling winnings, but has not as yet been ablc to

do anything to counteract it inasmuch as they cannot
penetrate the top echelon on the "Cleveland group." Informant
pointed out that only the most trusted employeeg $ake part

in the "first count” of receipts, at which timd‘Bhe "skimming"
takes place. Informant advised that he was ofMhe opinion




SU 54-264

that the Internal Revenue did not have the persénnel, the
equipment, or the invecstigative experience to conduct a
successful investigation of an outfit like the '"Cleveland
group.,’’

STATL VIOLATIOQLS

The "Cleveland group,'" headed by MOE DALITZ,
commit two clear-cut violations of Nevada State law:

1. They viclate the state gambling laws by
representing undisclosed interests in the
gambling industry in the State oi Nevada,

2. They violate state tax laws when they "skim"
gambling winnings and do not pay state gambling
tax on these winnings. It is not believed the
State Gaming Control Board has the personnel or
the investigative experience to attack the
"Cleveland group'" on the above violations;
although they have excellent personnel, on an
individual basis they are hampered on many
occasions by lack of time, political interference,
and lack of funds.

SUNMMARY

I feel that every eifort should be made to
establish a federal violation over which this Bureau has
jurisdiction against DALITZ. I do not feel that the
Internal Revenue Service, or the State of Nevada can or
will accomplish prosecution of DALITZ regardless of how
much information or assistance we make available to them.
I think that we can be of immeasurable assistance to

- Chicago in their investigation concerning GIANCANA, HUMPHREYS,
e - * and to Los Angeles and Miami in the
) prosecuiion ol their hoodlums. el

r

me 7//

]
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_could eifect the conviction of
several hoodlums listed in referenced Bureau airtel,

A separate case under the ITSP classificiation

is being opened concerning DALIT®. Every resource at our
disposal will be used toward fulfilling our objective,
winich is the subscquent prosecution of DALITZ.

INFORMATION FROI! IF UTILIZED SHEOULD
BL CAREFUL WPTIR ‘

g 1

DALITZ IS KNOWI TO HAVE REGISTLRED SEVEN GUKS

7ITH THE CLARK COURTY, KEVADE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ARD THILEEFORL,
STIOULD BE CONSIDERED ARVED ARD DARGEROUS, -
WILLIANS
/
-
23

W
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FBI

Dateiz /27 /61 )f"/q
Transmit the foliowing in PLLATN TEXT 1

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
fPriority or Method of Mailing)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068)
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (87401)
/
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
AR

(00:LAS VEGAS)

Re Bureau airtel dated 2/15/61.

GEORGE GORDON 1V TH, who 1s reporte e a run

EﬂL otel and 1t was subsequently
8l determined he caught a flight to Cincinnati.
v

t 2:25 AM, 2/22/61. He was accompanled by
Fremont Hotel, Las Vegas.

1 Las Vegas sources have advised

SO ight as was a
15 unknown but is known to have been a

prior to the flight.
. G- 3068-

P T
- Bureau ) T SR SR
- Las Vegas -

(1-94-284) 7 MAR 2 1861

Fad‘nsed subject returned to the Desert
Irn Hotel, s Ve-as, Nevada, on 2/22/61. Shortly after
his return he was observed in intense conversation with

H that DALITZ departed
Las Vegzas - cago aboard Unitea Alrlines_ F 4

f., ]

H§fﬁjec (6) : S — .1,4’*’i”

AR s

Sent M Per - -
C-

ST M‘K]Rm)\gem in Charge.
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b
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ye

. b

v 87-101

s reportedly a go-between
yn icate and DALITZ and hls associlates.

DALITZ and left Chicago on United
Alrlines Flight which departed C

icago at 7:05 PM, 2/22/61.
It 1s possible the trip to Chicng was related to negotiations

wlth the Chicage group for them to take over an interest
in the Fremont Hotel. This information has been furnished
previously by the Chicago Offilce.

Above has been furnished to Chicage with appropriate
leads.

WILLIAMS
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Date: 2/27/61
PLAIN T{XT

(Type in plain text or code)

ATR MATL
- (Priority or Method of Mailing)

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068)
SAC, LAS VEGAS (LV 87-101)

RE: FORRYS BARNLY DALIT?
AR
N0:Las Vegas
r’/’ Rebuairtel dated 2/15/51.
1]

/‘ ‘ . ] .
is presentTly a he lDesert Inn, Las vepzs, vevaca. On

X

Feoruary 23, 1961, DALITZ called Lientenant Coverner Rih - LL
at Carsoa City, Nevada, and talked for three minutes.
of A NaR "iONoT 0w

vl CI advised that q
ZWITLNEN ew Jersev, is stayinn at the L. L1397 residence.

8¢

LW T — "
. the LALITZ residence, wirich 1§ locate
L “on the qrcvncs of the Desert Inn Hotel. '

Several individuals were recormended by SALITZ for
non-resident memberships in the Lesert Inr Ccuntrv Club. amonc
trose recommended were
5 _ é8- :; d;

REC- 113 %2 ’.;3_‘1__ e —
Cgf— sureav '
1 - Newarw {(Information) 25 MAR 2 1961
2 - Chicarne : '
2 - Las Venas
Rn'l)":ij
(8 _
.;#pb
SOMART 1961 YT o
Approved; Sent M Fer

B 3 Y wlcg Special Agent in Charge
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Transmit the following in

PLAIN TEXT

FBI

Date: 2/2:2/61

{Type in plain text or code)

\\

r__._L_

Vig AILTEL AIl MAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO: DIRECTOR, F3BI (92-3068)
FROM SAC, LAS VEGAS (87-101)
—
RE: MORRIS BARNEY-DALITZ
A-R
(O0:LAS VEGAS)
/¥ Re Bureau airtel to New York, dated 2/13/C1,
b captioned "Criminal Intelligence PTOWAan.”
- Sorn s _
b 7 — that DALITZ left
Las Vegas over the pacst week end and his present whereaboutc

is unlinown,

whereabouts.

- P -

- Bureau (AM)
o - Las Vegas
(2 - 87-101)
(1 - 9£-234)

RBT: ps
(6)

Y

¥WILLIALNS

&ﬁf@ ?,2 -306 §-

_...____W

tc 28 195

Investigaticn is being conductec to determine his

g‘f?
DOMARTY 1Hul

Approved:

Wiek Special ‘Agem in Charge

Sent M
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OFFICE MEMORANDUM - UNITED STATES GOVERWMENT

K D ector, F21 Date: 2/24/61

kﬂ 2 Salt LaK%/thy (54

RIS BARNEY DALITZ AKA

rl -

oA
G- DS )

Bufile # =

Due to the opazning o
following changes in the abov

£, Location of File

( xx ) Entire file sent to Las Vegas herewith,

( ) File sent to Las Vegas, except one copy of
the followling serials,
( ) File retained in Salt Lake City but one copy

of following serials sent to Las Vegas.

Report of SA 7
Dated at
Report of SA

Dated at

Report of BA

NDatad =

Al BN W Wl

H

Report of SA

Dated at
B, Office of Origin C. Status, SU Offic ‘F
( xx) Salt Lake City ( ) Pending ﬁ/
( *X) Las Vegas
( ) other Office as shown in ( xx) RUC F2- 306P
~ file o e 2
__1)- Bureau T
1 - Las Vegas (Zncls. ) 2_461 T e
1l - Salt Lake City (oo-ib?I) ® o REENT
1 - (see attached page / 553y
1 - — B \'7;;..‘
1~ lgﬁﬁ;
< i
o



LV 92-461

COPIES:

1 - Chicago 92-410

[ I N R B A I A |

Y SN S S S S SR W S A W

~g
[
op

~—

Phoenix 92-157

San Francisco 92-304
Los Angeles 92-143
New York $2-965
Miami 92-207
Washington Field 92-259
Newark 92-497
Springfield 92-350
Cleveland 92-205
Detroit 92-283
Jacksonville
Seattle 92-178
Houston 92-160
Cincinnati 922199
Louisville 92-253
Dallas 92-267



Report Form

FD-262 (5-12:85) .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Reporting Office Offios of Origin Date hndwﬁ;hmm
LAB VEGAS LAS VEGAS 3/3/61 2/3 - 3/1/61

OF CASE ./ Report made by Typed By:
/ MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka —-b1C hs1l

CHARACTER OF CASE

ANTI - RACKETEERING

EXXXX ‘
REFERENCE: Report of SA dated 2/13/61 —i10
/ at Salt Lake .
| - P -
INFORMANT
b2 Orally to
&> - QI -
LEADS

Leads have been set out to various offices in
daily artels to Bureau and consequently will not be restated
in bi-weekly reports,

LAS VEGAS

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, Continue to follow and
report activities of subject,

2} " i
e S v .
pies made /s ) /" "
@-— Bureau (92-3068) (REGISTERED) qz- 3—{5 g 7 g EC-

2 - Las Vegas (92-461) /cc,/;lwﬂi"'g‘:'f 7 NAR 6 1367 <
R S

e L— \ 7 L . T "

Lz—{ulﬂ»w T e M D

e N _ A% -
COVER PAGE

ﬂ
N

¥ U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK: 1988 o—344780



FD-204 (Ttev. 3-3-58)

UNINED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

tb" fo:

Report of: b’] C- F Olfice: Las Vegas, Nevada
Date: 1

Field Office File No.: 92-461 Bureav File No. 92-3068

Title: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

Character; ANTI - RACKETEERING

Synopsis:

DALITZ is an executive of the Desert Inn and Stardust Hotels,
Las Vegas, Nevada, and he resides on the grounds of the hotel,
DALITZ has been in contact with and is acquainted with indi-
viduals in various parts of the ¢ de
b')a— trip to Chicago, Illinois, with

the Fremont Hotel, The Star Investment mpany, in which com-
pany DALITZ has an interest, filed incorporation papers at
Carson City, Nevada on 1/25/61, He was not listed as a director

of this company. In December, 1960, he stayed for several days

at the Beverly Hills Hotel, Beverly Hills, California., SUBJECT

HAS SEVEN GUNS REGISTERED WITH THE CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA,” SHERIFF'S
OFFICE, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED ARD ﬁxﬂﬂthS
] .

- P -

DETAILS:
AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

EMPLOYMENT

b2 Y ... o7z
&P 7 45 an exe ve o e Desert Inn and Stardust Hotels, Las

Vegas, Nevada, and is the dominant figure associated with the
operation of these hotels,

Thiz document contains neither recommendations nor conclusiony of the FBI It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and :
its contenta are not to be distributed outaide your agency, !
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L "LV 92-461

3

e

DL tndee e ol et

&

L

RESIDENCE S -

and his wile, RILL, reside on the grounds of the Desert Inn

Hotel, Las Vegas, Nevada.
ASSOCIATES

I usly advised that DALITZ has
been in contact with at St, George, Utah,
On January 31, 1961,
is considere bstantial in-
obtained
g rien ip with

Utah, advised

cago, lllinois.

closely associated
with many o € hoodlums who operate out of Chicage, Illinois,

and Los Angeles, California,




' LV 92-461 Bl

Y .
several individuals were recommended by BKEITZ for non-resident

memberships in the
recommended were

E;z' ACTIVITIES
B¢ R ———————

that
51I> DALITZ deg!!!ea E aegas for Chicago aboara Unl!e! Airlipes
. , .

HBe was accompanied

GEORGE GORDON, a reported "runner" for
Inn Hotel, was also on this same flight as was a
is unknown but is known to have been at the
T ence prior to the flight.

DALITZ a "ndPleft Chicago on a flight scheduled
-to leave Chicago at 7:05 p.m., February 22, 1961,
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L ALV 92-461

By communication dated February 24, 1961 ithe
Chicago Office advised ther i 696
The same listing reflects
ld {
ve

smwiael g2t ULV .,-.-

are known by Chiago to u

G5 Pmm
has an interest in the Star Investment Company or the Star

Development Company, Las Yegas. AS previously reported, this
company is now in the process of securing a loan from the
Central States, Southeast and Southwest Area Pepsion Fund,
Chicago, Illinois. This money is to be used to construct a
golf course adjacent to a tract of homes being constructed by
the Star Development Company.

Articles of Incorporation for the Star Investment
Company, Incorporated, filed in Carson City, Nevada, on
January 25, 1961, reflect the directors of the company are
LEE R. ROSE, NANCY J. BLACKWELL, and GERALDINE E, NNWMAN, all
of 116 South Fourth Street, Las Vegas, This is the office oif
Attorneys MORSE and GRAVES, which firm filed the incorporation
papers, The stock was to consist of 200 shares of no par

wao 11 NEFinane Af +ha annrmaraddian mare nat Tdedbad
'“J-uc. WALAWTLO WV LIIT LUILILAJI A LAVL WERLT UVLE ALLAIDLETU,

Records, Credit Bureau of Somthern Nevada,  Incorporated,
‘ There is no record for
biC

] TRAVEL

The following investigation was conducted by SA

-4 -
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“. LV 92-461

mneveuy Hills Hotel,
Beverly H s, Ca ornia, advised on January 30, 1961 that Mr., and

Mrs., M. B, DALITZ and Mr, and Mrs., WILBUR CLARK stayed in ad-
Joining two-bedroom suites at the hotel from December 1, 1960
to December 7, 1960, They were registered from the Desert Inn,
Las Vegas, Nevada., The following telephone calls were charged

to DALITZ:

Las Vegas December 1, 1960 DU 2-6000 (also

called December 2
and 5. 1960)

HU !—!O!O

According to— the CLARKs and the DALITZes
frequently stay at the Beverly Hills Hotel, Mrs, DALITZ and Mrs,
CLARK spent a few days there starting January 11, 1961, Mrs,
DALITZ was there also in September, 1960 with the CLARKs.

e
L;TT> Los Angeles December 3, 1960

December 5, 1960
December 6, 1960

Records of the General Telephone Com nta

b—lc-{ Monica

1S a non-pu S person
the motion picture actress,

- 5% .
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LUITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to

Fite No. Las Vegas, Nevada

March 3, 1961

kﬂC{ Reference is made to the report of SA-
_dated as above at Las Vegas, Nevada,
Informant referred to in referenced report has
furnished reliable information in the past.

This documents contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not
to be distributed outside your agency.
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Transmit the {ollowing in o

.

FBI]

Date: 3/3/61 i gr’
PLAIN TEXT R

i
l

ui%

{Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

i
L
e e e e ey

Via (Priority or Method of Mailing) In .‘ ﬁ_,
TO: DIRECTOR, FB1 (92-3068)
FROX: SAC, LAS VEGAS (92-461)
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
AR
Q0: Las Vegas
ReBuairtel dated 2/15/61, captioned "CRIMINAL
INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM,."
DALITZ has remained in Las Vegas, since his return
P from Chicago, Illinois, on 2/22/61, and it is not expected
i he will leave this area until after the FULLMER-ROBINSON o,
championship fight to be held at Las Vegas on 3/4/61. i
Mof '
ABNER "LO 8 5till staying at the DALITZ
residence,
bL
(g
Pa )% accompanied DALITZ when he flew
to Chicago and back on 2/61,
rFy ol
\ P i
é- Bureau (AIR MAIL) . ?,’L" 30@3' 77
2 - New York (AIR MAIL) Rif- & > -
2 - Detroit (AIR MAIL) '_k ———— —
2 - Los Angeles (AIR MAIL)
2 - Las Vegas \\' 12 MER T 1980
RBT/hsl -
(11) . B N e,
: N =
Approved: 66 "AR 1 0 1961 Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge



LV 92-461

In response to an inquiry by the Las Vegas Office,
Los Angeles advised that DALITZ and WILBUR CLARK, Presl dent
0of the Desat Inn Hotel, and Las Vegas TH, frequently stay
at the Beverly Hills Hotel, Beverly Hills, California. DALITZ
and his wife were there for about one week in early December,
1960 and Mrs. DALITZ has stayed at the hotel on two occasions
since that time.

] aams, 128122000, 2 cal co

Z., This number is 1listed to T
the motion picture actress,

T e O

]cﬂb> DPALITZ has an
interest iIn t ar stmen mpany or the Btar Development
Company, Las Vegas, This company is now in the process of
securing a loan of $65,000 from the "Central States, SBoutheast
and Southwest Areas Pension Pund," Chicago, Illinois, (Chicago
previously requested to identify this fund.) The money is to
be used to construct a golf course, located adjacent to a tract
of bhomes being constructed by this company.

Articles of Incorporation for tﬂa?é;ar Investment *
any, Incorporated, filed in Carson City] Nevada, ®i '1/25/61, ﬁ

r ect the directors of the company are mﬁﬁ% BANCY J. o
;'BLACK'ELL and GERALDINE WMAN, all o Fourtith

\Btreet, Las Vegas.- This is the office of Attorneys MORSE an
GRAVES, which firm filed the incorporation papers. The stock
was to consist of 200 shares of stock of no par value. Officers

£ i ———~
of the corporation were not listed —

bureau record

There is no record for

Ae/
ditional investigation is being conducted by Las
Yegas regarding the Star Investment Company, : -~ -

. ‘_

) ) ' N at New York Cit vlgﬁontity sub~-

scribers to

Los Angeles identify—

-2 -
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byw- !
~ P o
\ FBI |-y S
\ 4™ - 1'/'/ )
Date: 3/3/61 T e
(. ’ R
Teransmit the following in PLAIN TEXT | o :
(Type in plain text or code) ﬁl '
Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL ! o
{Priority or Method o[ Mailing } i F
——————————————————————————————————————————— L'— g
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068) RS
P
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGA(A'/(92-461)
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
AR

00: Las Vegas
ReBuairtel dated 2/15/61, captioned "CRIMINAL
INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM'",

DALITZ was observed at the Desert Inn Hotel,
Las Vegas on 3/1/61.

b2-
Ayl
q
e is one of the ﬁ
Q wners of the Desert Inn el, who along with SAM TUCKER, Lo
another owner, &pends a considerable amount of time in :
FLORIDA, v

)l |- Detroit is requested to identify—
Hel 33 91’30é g.«f/

@- Bureau (AIR MAIL) )
: 2 - Detroit (AIR MAIL) w103 =

2 - Las Vegas B - L
RBT/hsl '
(7)

C vy

— ;
.t ¢ L1y Zl.u’_bf -
- L4
sopaR9 197 7
Aprroved: Sent M Per ™
Special Agent in Charge




b
BAC, Las Vegas ,‘H!IOIGI
' g"k
.“ i 7.\
- 0.
WORRIS umrcmx'rz, aka. ——

ART1-RACKETEERING

e - mrep ss IR /276! st Las Vogas.
Rerep indicates mtm
that subject and others departed the or Chicago.

This report also states one © on t
same plane was a map who had been at the Dalitz residence
earlier. This individual, accordimg to your report, has still
sot boen fully identified. 4lso en that same plane was George
Gordon, wvham you referred to as a reported "rumner” for the
Desert Inn.

A3

It is posszible that there was more than a casusl
significance to the fact that this group was traveling on
the same plane. It would appear advisable that you make
every eifort to establish such relations with this informant
as to be made awvare of the movements of subject sufficiently
ip advance to enable your office to afford full and productive
coverage of his activities.

/!
TRD: nad/rap {0/”\:)

(4) ! /

j Lo

gy ~3500-9]

T ] - -

Mobw o
Behloom
Celichan oo
Conrad

Deloach

MAR 10 1961 fo MAR 13
r ! COMM.Fa; I _345",' =
Evans L g D —— R
5T MAR 1 5,4\;1

Tavel

Trotler J
¥%.C. Sullivan \
Tele. Room —
Ingram R
MAIL YOOoM fTELETYPE UNIT D

Gandy

P}
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A .
v

(

Ttansmit the following in

FBI

Date:

PLAIN TEXT

3/7/61

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068)

{Type in plain text or code)

IL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, LAS VEGA%/(QZ-@GI)

ke ~

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

b1C

bC

AR
(00: Las VEgas)

ReBUairt

_—a

el
Intelligence

advised as follows on 3/3/61:

area, and the ranch itself can be reached only by air or by
a single dirt road leading from Gunlock to the ranch.

A modern airstrip has been constructed three miles
from the ranch, and this can handle planes of considerable
size. The ranch house and buildings have been modernized and
approximately 20 people can be accomodated overnight. DALITZ
has 3000 acres at the present time; however, he is presently
negotiating to purchase additional acreage from an Indian
tribe, and if he is successful he will then have approximately
30,000 acres. Heruns 400 head of beef cattle and raises his
own feed for th s other stock. He owns the cattle
jointly with who is a local rancher and hunting
guide, is a long-time resident of the area and is a

reputable, reliable individual. q:l,- 3 oé g”ga
—— —

A e ¥ e f

P

3 - Bureau
2 - Las vigas

RBT:nlw

mthe DALITZ ranch, which is located
approximately miies from Gunlock, Utah. This is in a remote

I d

oW

[ -0 T e ary
&)

A A

Approved: Sent M

Special Agent in Charge

DTS Ay
—
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LY - 92-461

There is on h and this is a single
lipe running to If DALITZ desires
to get a message oOut, he calls who then relays the

message to Las Vegas.

DALITZ was alone at the ranch for approximately
one week prior to 2/22/61. He drove from Las Vegas in a
station wagon he owns, and he keeps an outfitted jeep at the
farm for his use while he is there, He enjoys living in
the open and will take off for two or three days at a time,
at which time he sleeps outside and travels by horseback
or jeep.



P

92-306

4-99

£-¥3 IN THIS FILE SKIPPED DURTNG

SERIALTZATION,

1{-20-¢4

-
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FD-36 (Rev. [2-13-5€)

|
1
|
- . |
S |
il FBI
’&/ T 'Lb / "
’l RN - |
7 <g\ v [/ Date: 3/9/61 .
‘ |
it thl f g in' — PLAIN TEXT _ !
l - L (Type in plain text or codel —l

Trans

!
Vi AIRTEL AIR MAIL !

{Priority or Method of Mailing) HEG‘ ]
________________________________________________ LA -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068) ‘N

FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (92-461)
RE: MORRIS BARNEY-DALITZ, aka.,
AR

(00: Las Vegas)

Rebuairtel dated 2/15/61, captioned "Criminal
Intelligence Program,"

DALITZ was observed by Agents at the Fullmer-

Robinson championship fight on 3/4/61. He was
‘. at the Desert Inn Hotel, Las Vegas, on 3/6/61.
' whe 1s reported to be the front man and bodyguard ior SAMUEL
GIANCANA. has been in Las Vegas for several days. On 3/4/61,

was observed on the grounds of the Desert Inn. On
one occasion he passed by DALITZ; however, neither showed any
signs of being acquainted. '

4 LB

I'> LoUiZ TAtIM
, oY i
. COHN w_YOor 1ty Attorney. CI has previously advised that.
may have a personal interest in COHN. :
P
(3 2 Bureau .-
~Z - Los Angeles . = 2
S 2 -~ New Orleans REC- L2 Q_, _ g 4'
3y 2 - Las Vegas (92-461)
- N —_— 7
RBT/bs j R X4
(9) - o B Tee,
1 ! - [man WY
Las e,
f?‘
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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LV 92-461 LA

w
) Los Angeles is requested to identify '
NGy - "Mrleans is requested to search indicies on

SUBJECT HAS REGISTERED SEVEN GUNS WITH THE CLARK

COUNTY SH NSEQUENTLY, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

S,
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T0: BAC, Les Vegas (92-461)
REC- 60T < q%
FROM: Director, FBI (92-3068)-

NORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aksa,

AR
1 "-\ Reurairtel 3/9/61.
- ’ Reinterview informant for details econceraing
Bc possible personal interest has in Roy Cohn,
New York attormey. You shou ollow this matter closely
and keep the Bureau fully and promptly advised,
MD:swd -
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Date: 3/15/61
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in

I IS

{Type in plain text or code)
Vig AIRTEL AIR MAIL
{Priority or Method of Mailing }
________________________________________________ L
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
MM: SAC, LAS VEGAS
Vg
RE: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
AR

(00: Las Vegas)

Rebuairtel dated 2/15/61, captioned '"Criminzl
Intelligence Program”

mDﬁLITZ was at his ranch in Gunlock,
Utah, 3/11 and 3/12,/61. He drove to the ranch accompanied
by his wife, AVERILL. Subject returned to Las Vegas late

b2 3/12/61, and has been observed at the Desert Inn Hotel Las
Vegas, since that date.
el ’

e —
/ A
( _iii ﬁiii New York attorney.
as handled several legal matters for DALITZ and his

associates in the past.

WILBUR CLARK, Las Vegas, TH, and President of Wilbur
Clark's Desert Inn, suffered a stroke in Chicago on 3/10/6G1.
This is the third stroke suffered by CLARK during recent months,
and DALITZ and the other hotel owners are concerned. CLARK

. /

—
l2/)- Bureau (92-3068) X
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2 - Las Vegas (92-4
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LV 92-461 o,
has little voice in the operation of the Desert ¥nn; however,
he is a prominent figurehead and the hotel received considerable
favorable publicity as a result of his activities. CLARK is
being urged to postpone some of his recent ventures and also
to dispose of some of his present holdings. This includes the

Diplomat Apartments, which is owned by CLARK and located at
Las Vegas.

San Francisco advised by communication dated 3/6/61,
that DALITZ registered at the Pebble Beach Lodge, Pebble Beach,
California, on 1/16/61, and remained until 1/23/61. According
to San Francisco sources, he has frequently stayed at the lodge,
since 1956, and in January, he was there as a participant in
the Bing Crosby Golf Tournement.

e — Detroit, identify— )

SUBJECT HAS REGISTERED SEVEN GUNS WITH THE CLARK

COUNTY SHE U E NS IDERED
"ARMED AND DANG
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